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May 1, 2013 -Met with Jan Harrison to discuss best procedure for moving forward with
renovations.

May 2, 2013-Jan meets with DCS/OMES and sends me an email regarding their
recommendation. DCS/OMES suggested at least 3 bids and recommended getting bids from
CMS, Manhattan, and one other.

After a few more meetings with OMES/DCS the House requested a list of qualified contractors
from OMES/DCS, emphasizing a preference for Oklahoma based contractors that had previous
Capitol experience. On May 28, 2013, a list of 7 names is provided.

Speaker Shannon asks 3 members: Mark McBride, Jason Murphy, and Harold Wright, to be in
charge of the interview/selection process. From the list, the members select 3 Oklahoma based
companies with Capitol experience are selected for interviews: CMS, Flintco, and Manhattan,

All 3 companies were contacted and asked to give a presentation to the member to explain why
they should be selected as the House contractor.

In the interviews, CMS Willowbrook told the members that they would need 2.6m to complete
the work, per their previous bid. Their original bid called for CMS to receive 6.5% of the total
project as compensation on top of the architect receiving 8% of the total cost of the project.

Flintco stated that they would do the project for 3.5% of the total project (later amended via
email to 3%) on top of the architect receiving 8% of the total cost of the project.

Manahattan said that they would complete the project for 3% of the total project. Further, they
said they would act as the design builder and would negotiate the architect fee and break the
project into several pieces to have each open bid for greater savings.

Immediately following the interviews, the 3 members unanimously selected Manhattan.


Sticky Note
Apparently Shannon advises Jan Harrison to do this. House members are not informed that Shannon plans massive remodeling.

Sticky Note
Harrison is informed she should get 3 bids.


Sticky Note
No date provided.

Sticky Note
Unknown who prepared this timeline.

Sticky Note
No record provided or their previous bid.

Sticky Note
According to the members they did not select Manhattan or any of the others. They apparently told Shannon that any of the 3 could do the job, but did not select one.
Don't need to believe me, ask the members  

Sticky Note
Please note there are bookmarks available in this document


Proposed House of Representative
Remodel of 2" Floor Offices, Stairs,
1% Floor Committee - West Wing
Cost Estimate Analysis

ARCHITECTURE Project # G80
April 4, 2013
A. 2" Floor Office Remodel and New Stairs (12,560 SF x $172/SF) $2,160,000.00
B. 1% Floor Committee Room (870 SF x $85/SF) $74,000.00
C. Total Construction (A + B)* $2,234,000.00
B D. Furniture, Fixtures a;; Equipment for O;f;ces;;/: ;;\_) B $21 6,000.0;
E. E;JrBr;iture, Fixtures and Equipment for Committee Room (20% $15,000.00
F. Architectural & Engineering Fees (8% of C) $178,720.00
G. Total Project Budget (C + D +E + F) $2,643,720.00

* Total Construction cost includes Construction Managers fee and Design/ Estimating
Contingency.

MA+ ARCHITECTURE B 4000 N Classen Bivd. Suite 100N ® Oklahoma City. OK 73118 B Phone 405.525 8806 M Fax 405 525 8807
www.meyerarch.com 1


Sticky Note
Apparently Shannon knew by this date he planned on doing this work. Never told House members.
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Rick Rose

From: Jan Harrison

Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 4:11 PM
To: Rick Rose

Cc: Joel Kintsel

Subject: FW: Frontends

Attachments: DCAM-CAP Project Manual.Doc
Rick,

| met with Doug Kellogg with DCS/OMES today regarding getting an RFP together. He and | called
Mike Jones and Mike was helpful. Mike suggested that | call Katie with Meyer Architects to begin the
process and have them give us a Scope of Work. Katie will get something together for us hopefully
by Tuesday. Mike also forwarded the attached form which they refer to as Front End Specifications.

Hopefully with this information we will be able to get something together to put this out to bid. Mike
suggests getting at least three bids...CMS Willowbrook, Manhattan and he s going to get back with
me on the third. He was going to give some thought to who he thought would be good for a project of
this size. He seemed like he would be very helpful in this. Doug gave me the name of 3 contact at
Manhattan (Kyle Nelson) and also said that he likes working with Manhattan.

This is all | have for you at this point.

Thank you,
Jan

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives
Chief Clerk’s Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-557-7303

From: Mike Jones | mailto:Mike.Jones@omes.ok.gov[
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 4:01 PM

To: Jan Harrison

Subject: Frontends

Per our conversation, see attached. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Mike Jones

Deputy Administrator
DCAM/CAP

521-3171


Sticky Note
Jan Harrison, chief clerk, and Rick Rose, Chief of Staff, were told to get an RFP(Request for Proposal), so the project could be put out to bid. THIS WAS NEVER DONE.


Jan Harrison

From: Katie Byers <Katie@meyerarch.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 4:33 PM

To: Jan Harrison

Subject: RFP Information for remodel

Jan,

I called and talked to Mike Jones concerning the RFP that you are wanting to put out on
the remodel jobs. The RFP will consist of a full set of plans and specifications that
contractors can use to put together a price for doing the construction work.

Timeline: If we continue working today, the soonest we can have these put together and
ready to distribute to the contractors for pricing will be June 1,2013. Mike said that we
@D use a shortened period of time to have the contractors put pricing together. We can

e a bid opening approximately 1 or 2 weeks later where we open the pricing (publicly
or in private) and evaluate and select the contractor for the job.

Contractors: Mike and I feel that CMS Willowbrook and Manhattan Construction are the
only two companies that could confidently complete this work in the short time period
we have allotted. Both companies have also done significant work in the capitol and
know how the construction process works. This will benefit everyone with the time
schedule we are trying to meet.

I will put together a written scope that describes the work to send out to both
contractors next week. This will give them an idea of what the project will entail and
they can begin to prepare pricing. The letter will spell out the construction timeline and
when we propose to have the plans and specifications ready. We will then distribute the
plans and specifications when they are complete and complete the process to selecting
the contractor as stated above.

This job will become a traditional General Contractor job if we follow the above
guidelines. We will not work with a specific company while creating the drawings and
we will not be able to do any work prior to the drawings being complete, such as pre-
demolition of the 2" floor to get a head start on the deadline.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above information or how
this will work. I would like to make some pre-set meetings to discuss the layouts of the
spaces and the finishes so we can stay on track and hit the June 1 date as close as
possible. If you can let me know which weeks/ days of the week are best for you SO we
can decide on some dates I would appreciate it,

Thanks,

katie byers, IIDA
DIRECTOR OF INTERIOR DESIGN / ASSOCIATE
CIDQ CERTIFICATE NO: 02285

- M architecture
en G r Sue 100


Sticky Note
MA has not been contracted with but they are driving the train. RECOMMEND BID OPENING IN ONE TO TWO WEEKS.


Jan Harrison

From: Rick Rose

Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 1:37 PM
To: Jan Harrison

Subject: Re: Meeting

Ok

Sent from my iPhone

On May 15, 2013, at 1:36 PM, "Jan Harrison" <harrisonja@okhouse.gov> wrote:

@ Rick,

Please see response below from Mike Jones. He says he will be bringing Michelle Day with him. To start
I will preface my comment with my total ignorance with the construction process. Paul Meyer with
Meyer Architects called me today to discuss some things and he asked me if Michelle Day would be
drafting a contract with the House and his firm. | know | don’t understand but why would she be
involved in a contract between the House and an architecture firm?

Let’s talk before we meet with them.

Thank you,
Jan

Jan Harrison
Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives

Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

From: Mike Jones |mailto:Mike.Jones@o&\es.ok.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 1:17 PM
To: Jan Harrison
Subject: RE: Meeting

Jan,
Sounds good to me. | will invite my Administrator, Michelle Day and see you at 2:00 on Friday.

Mike Jones

Deputy Administrator
OMES/DCAM/CAP
405 521-3171

From Jén Hafrisc)_h [ maifto: harrisonja@okhoﬂse.govl
Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 11:33 AM
To: Mike Jones

Subject: RE: Meeting

Mike,


Sticky Note
Harrison admits ignorant of the process. Is the architect working for free or do they know they will be paid there fees in a future contract. THAT IS ILLEGAL. You can not be paid for work done before a contract is entered into.


Would you like to come meet with Rick Rose and me this Friday at 2:00? My office is
located in Room 109 which is next to the Art Gallery located on the first floor of the
capitol. | am in the Chief Clerk’s Office.

Thank you,
Jan

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives
Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-557-7303

From: Mike Jones |mailto:Mike.Jones@omes.ok.gov|

Sent: Wednesday, May 15, 2013 7:39 AM
To: Jan Harrison
Subject: RE: Meeting

Anytime Friday afternoon is good for me.

Thanks
Mike Jones

From: Jan Harrison |mailto:harrisonja@okhouse.gov|

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 5:19 PM
To: Mike Jones

Cc: Rick Rose

Subject: Meeting

Mike,

| have spoken with Rick Rose, the Chief of Staff, and he would like to meet with you this
Friday if that works with your schedule. Please let me know if this works with your
schedule.

Thank you,
Jan

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives
Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-557-7303

From: Mike Jones [méilto:Mike.Jones@omes.ok.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 4:23 PM

To: Jan Harrison; katie@meyerarch.com

Subject: RE: emails



OK, no problem. How may | assist you?

Mike Jones

Deputy Administrator
OMES/DCAM/CAP
405 521-3171

From: Jan Harrison |mailto:harrisonja@okhouse.gov|

Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2013 4:02 PM

To: Mike Jones; katie@meyerarch.com

Subject: emails

Mike,

| just talked to Katie Byers and she said that you had emailed me but hadn’t heard back
from me. |did a search of my email and the last email | received from you was on May
2 and it shows that | responded to you. | am so sorry. | know that Katie has had trouble
getting emails through to me. Katie just forwarded the email to me so | will check it out.

Any time in the future if you email me and | don't respond, please call me because |
always respond to any emails or phone calls which | receive. It may be the next day but
usually not if | can help it.

Thank you,
Jan Harrison

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives
Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-557-7303

NOTICE: The information in this email is confidential, legally privileged, and exempt from
disclosure under law. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else
is unauthorized. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any
action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and unlawful. The Oklahoma
House of Reps does not warrant any e-mail transmission received as being virus free, and
disclaims any liability for losses or damages arising from the use of this e-mail or its
attachments. Recipients of e-mail assume the risk of possible computer virus exposure by
opening or utilizing the e-mail and its attachments, and waive any right or recourse against the
House by doing so.



State of Oklahoma

Office of Management and Enterprise Services
Division of Capital Assets Management
Construction and Properties Department

——=

A.C. Owen Construction, LLC
Anderson & House, Inc.

Atlas General Contractors, LLC
Austin Commercial, LP

Barbour & Short, Inc. & Subsidiary
Beshears Construction, Inc.

BNJ Builders, LLC

Brewer Construction Co of East OK
Bronze Oak, L.L.C.

C3 Construction, Inc.

CDI Contractors, LLC

Centennial Contractors Enterprises, inc.

Clark Construction
Clark/Timberlake

CMS Willowbrook, Inc.

Collegiate Builders, LLC

Cowen Construction

Crossland Construction Co.

D.C. Bass & Sons Construction Co,
Dillon Construction Company
Fenix Constructors, Inc.

Flintco, LLC

Fuller Miller Construction LLC
Gail Armstrong Construction, Inc.

Harrison, Walker, & Harper, LP

e

Unofficial List of

Registered Construction Managers
(selected by A305CMBV Recv'd Date

Criteria)
A305CMBY
Rec'd Date:
Edmond, OK  08/06/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  10/10/2012
Bixby, OK  01/14/2013
Dallas, TX  07/09/2012
Norman, OK  02/14/2013
Fort Smith, AR  04/10/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  05/21/2012
Chouteau, OK  10/02/2012
Bixby, OK  03/07/2013
Ada, OK  04/04/2013
Little Rock, AR  03/08/2013
Stillwater, OK  09/11/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  06/26/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  06/05/2012
Chickasha, OK  10/19/2012
Houston, TX  08/07/2012
Tulsa, OK  03/25/2013
Tulsa, OK  06/05/2012
Enid, OK  10/02/2012
Duncan, OK  06/28/2012
Ardmore, OK  01/14/2013
Tulsa, OK  12/28/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  01/29/2013
Norman, OK  08/28/2012
Paris, TX  06/05/2012

I\Dept\DCS\CPD\Crystal Reports\Construction\Vendor_Unof_ﬁEaI_Reg_Construction_Mg
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Sticky Note
May 20th OMES provides a list of possible vendors, althought MA has apparently already narrowed the list to two.


Hembree & Hodgson Construction, LLC
Hensel Phelps Construction Company
Henson Construction Co.

Heritage Construction Company

HGL Construction Inc.

J. E. Dunn Construction Company

J. L. Walker Construction

J.E. Dunn Construction

Jim Butler Construction Co., Inc.

Joe D. Hall General Contractors LLC
Key Construction Oklahoma,LLC
Kornhaas Construction, Inc.

Korte Construction Company

Laird Holdings Limited DBA: Laird Construction Ser

Lambert Construction Company

Larry Finch Building Corp

LD Kerns Contractors, Inc.

Lippert Brothers Inc.

Lloyd Plyler Construction

Lowry & Hemphill Construction Co., Inc.
M.A. Wells Construction Company, Inc
MacHill Construction Company, Inc.
MacHill Construction Management, LLC
Manhattan Construction Co.

Maska Builders, LLC

McAnaw Construction Company
Mid-Plains Construction, Inc.

Milestone Construction Company

Report Date:  05/20/2013
A305CMBYV

Rec'd Date:

Ponca City, OK  02/14/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  10/19/2012
Enid, OK  08/14/2012
Stillwater, OK  06/11/2012
Midwest City, OK  04/18/2013
Kansas City, MO  07/17/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  06/14/2012
Okiahoma City, OK  07/17/2012
Tulsa, OK  05/06/2013

Eik City, OK  12/03/2012

Tulsa, OK  12/28/2012
Ardmore, OK  05/07/2013
Norman, OK  05/02/2013
Tuttle, OK  03/07/2013
Stillwater, OK  06/11/2012
Boswell, OK  05/08/2013
Jenks, OK  06/05/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  07/16/2012
Sherman, TX  05/20/2013
Tulsa, OK  10/08/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  08/07/2012
Ada, OK  01/14/2013

Ada, OK  01/14/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  03/21/2013
Jenks, OK  09/17/2012
Bartlesville, OK  02/05/2013
Mead, OK  03/08/2013
Springdale, AR  02/05/2013

I\Dept\DCS\CPD\Crystal Reports\Construction\Vendor_Unofﬁcial__Reg_Construction_Mg
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Nabholz Construction Corp.
Nabholz Construction Serv. {OKC)
Oakridge Builders, Inc.

Pardee Construction, LLC

Piazza Construction Ltd.

Pope Contracting, Inc.

Red Sky Constructors, LLC

RFD Construction Ltd

Rick Scott Construction, inc.

Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.

SAIC Constructors, LLC (formerly Benham Constructo

Schilt Management Services, Inc.
SEDALCO Construction Services
Sexton Construction, LLC
Silvercliffe Construction
Smith-Doyle Contractors, Inc.
Sooner CC of North Central OK
Sooner Construction Management Servi
The Boldt Company

The Ross Group Construction Corp.
Timberlake Construction Co., Inc.
Trigon Gen'l Cont. & Const. Mars Inc
Waldrop Construction, Inc.

Wiley Hicks, Jr., Inc.

Williams Contracting, Inc

Report Date:  05/20/2013
A305CMBV

Rec'd Date:

Tulsa, OK  02/19/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  08/28/2012
Tuisa, OK  12/28/2013

Tulsa, OK  06/11/2012
Denison, TX  07/12/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  11/29/2012
Edmond, OK  03/07/2013
Sulphur, OK  03/13/2013

Tulsa, OK  05/08/2013

Lawton, OK  04/03/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  11/28/2012
Pryor, OK  07/26/2012

Ft. Worth, TX  11/09/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  05/07/2013
Edmond, OK  12/10/2012
Cordova, TN  05/07/2013
Ponca City, OK  08/14/2012
Fort Gibson, OK  04/18/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  10/19/2012
Tulsa, OK  06/14/2012
Oklahoma City, OK  06/05/2012
Tulsa, OK  03/07/2013
Oklahoma City, OK  11/29/2012
Amarillo, TX  08/15/2012
Muskogee, OK  03/13/2013

I\Dept\DCS\CPD\Crystal Reports\Construction\Vendor_Unofﬁcial_Reg_Construction_Mg
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Jan Harrison

From: Rick Rose

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 12:32 PM
To: Jan Harrison

Subject: Re: CM List 20130520

Thx

Sent from my iPhone

On May 22, 2013, at 12:09 PM, "Jan Harrison" <harrisonja@okhouse.gov> wrote:

Rick,

Here is a narrowed down list from Mike Jones with OMES.

Jan

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House
@ Oklahoma House of Representatives

Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

405-557-7303

From: Mike Jones |mailto:Mike.Jones@omes.ok.gov|
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 11:52 AM

To: Jan Harrison

Subject: RE: CM List 20130520

Jan,

From the list, these are the companies | would recommend for the Capitol project:

1) Anderson & House, Inc

2) Atlas General Contractors

3) CMS willowbrook, Inc.

4) Flintco, LLC

5) Fuller Miller Construction

6) Manhattan Construction Co.

7) JEDunn ( This is a well known large company,
office)

If | can be of further assistance, please let me know.

Mike Jones

but they have not had any contracts th rough this


Sticky Note
OMES narrows list to 7, but MA had already narrowed it to two.


State of Oklahoma Official List of

-, Office of Management and Enterprise Services Registered Construction Managers
7. Division of Capital Assets Management (selected by A305CMBV Recv'd Date
; Construction and Properties Department Criteria)

Report Date: 05/28/2013

Anderson & House, Inc.

1627 W. Main
Oklahoma City, OK 73106

Office Phone:” (405) 232-1188
Fax Phone: (405) 232-3061
cwilson@ahinc.net

A305CMBYV Renewal Date: 10/10/2012

Atlas General Contractors, LLC

8218 E. 121st St.
Bixby, OK 74008

Office Phone:  (918) 369-3910
Fax Phone: (918) 369-3962
mowen@atlasgc.com

A305CMBV Renewal Date: 01/14/2013

CMS Willowbrook, Inc.

P. O. Box 807
Chickasha, OK 73023

Office Phone:  (405) 224-1554

Fax Phone: (405) 224-5995

cary.dehart@cmswillowbrook.com
A305CMBYV Renewal Date: 10/19/2012

Flintco, LLC

1624 W. 21st Street
Tulsa, OK 74104

Office Phone: (918) 587-8451
Fax Phone: (918) 599-7527
mgrimes@flintco.com

A305CMBYV Renewal Date: 12/28/2012

Fuller Miller Construction LLC

P. O. Box 890729
Oklahoma City, OK 73189

Office Phone:” (405) 619-1905
Fax Phone: (405) 619-0932
cfuller@fullermitler.com

A305CMBV Renewal Date: 01/29/2013

J.E. Dunn Construction

10900 Hefner Point Drive, Suite 305
Oklahoma City, OK 73120

Office Phone: ~(405) 302-4500

Fax Phone: (405) 302-4501

john.thompson@jedunn.com
A305CMBV Renewal Date: 07/17/2012

Manhattan Construction Co.

2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Office Phone: (405) 254-1050

Fax Phone: (405) 254-1055

morear@manhattanconstruction.com
A305CMBYV Renewal Date: 03/21/2013

I\Dept\DCS\CPD\Crystal Reports\Construction\Vendor_Ofﬁcial_Reg_Construction__Mg
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Rick Ro@

From: Randy Nance <RNance@flintco.com>

Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 3:02 PM

To: Rick Rose

Cc: Mark Grimes; Mike Atkinson

Subject: Flintco Follow-Up Fee Information
Attachments: Flintco LLC_Fee Follow Up Ltr_May 31_2013.pdf
Rick:

Thank you again for you all’s time, attention and questions. We appreciate your consideration of Flintco, LLC
and we would be grateful for the opportunity to work with you all.

Attached is a follow-up to our discussions regarding fees. Please review and should you have any questions
or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Thanks again and have a great weekend!

Randy N. Nance, DBIA

Business Development

Flintco, LLC

405.670.6307 (p) // 405.670.6568 (f) // 405.343.5720 (m)
www.flintco.com

Office: 2302 S. Prospect // Oklahoma City, OK 73129


Sticky Note
House staff was unable to provide any of the correspondence between Rose and Flintco, mentioned in this email. 


Delivering Constructive Solutions Since 1908 | www. fiintco.com

FLINTCO

Constructive Solutions T i
Oklahoma City, OK 73129
405-670-6307 | Office
405-670-6568 | Fax
May 31, 2013
Mr. Rick Rose
Chief of Staff

Oklahoma House of Representatives
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd.
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

Re: Oklahoma State Capitol Building
House of Representatives Offices Build-Out
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Follow-up Information

Dear Mr. Rose:

Thank you again for the opportunity to visit with you all this afternoon about your upcoming project(s).
We hope the information we provided was helpful and gives you a little better understanding of Flintco’s
capabilities and some of the methods we would use to help expedite the completion of Your project which
we recognize is of the utmost importance.

During our discussions, the topic of fees was mentioned. We asked that we be able to come back and
discuss what we believe would be appropriate and the information below is what we came up with:

Construction Management at Risk:

Preconstruction Fee: $0.00
Fee (Profit) to Manage the Project: Three Percent (3%) applied to the Cost of Work.

Design-Build Project Delivery:

Preconstruction Fee: $0.00

Fee (Profit) to Manage the Project: Three Percent (3%) applied to the Cost of Work. (Please note the
3% Fee does not cover/include the design fee. Under a Design-Build Project Delivery Method, the design
fees are considered a cost of work similar to other “subcontractors” working on the project.)

Hopefully this information gives you an idea of the fee structure F lintco, LLC would propose for the
current project(s) we spoke about. Should you need any additional information or further clarification,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully,
FLINTCO, LLC
.

-

.ﬂ: 4 rop .\"4{ 7,

i P p / /.
4 £ : 7 -

Mark A. Grimes
Division President and Executive Vice President

Albuquerque 505-262-1888 | Austin 512-891-7224 | Memphis 901-372-9600 | Oklahoma City 405-670-6307 | Springdale 479-750-4565 | Tulsa 918-587-8451


Sticky Note
Flintco is obviously expecting to be contacted about a Bid for the job.


Rick Rose
=)
From: Kyle Nelson <KNelson@manhattanconstruction.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2013 6:44 AM
To: Rick Rose
Cc: Ryan Martinez; Cory Muir; Xaviee2eira
Subject: OK House of Reps: Budget Re /13/13
Attachments: Budget Recap 8-13-13 Submitted.pdf

Mr. Rose,
As we noted in our review, | have provided a brief update on budget and scope development thus far:

* Following the bid process for the 2™ floor renovation including the stairs, we have seen the “as-bid” numbers
drop across the board by approx. 10% from prior “conceptual” level estimates.

* Focus on the matrix has prioritized the first column for the scope of work containing the 2" floor renovation and
stairs servicing the 2" to 3™ floors.

® Level of finishes is per the 95% CD’s submitted and design narrative provided by MA+ Architecture.

® We are comfortable with the 5% contingency levels currently included within the matrix at this early stage in
construction.

® Following confirmation on program scope, we will continue to aggressively pursue additional VM suggestions
and efficiencies to reduce cost.

® Key exclusions from the current estimate:

© Marble (stone) at the stairs and flooring.

Faux painted HM door frames to resemble wood.

Operable partitions.

No FF&E (furnishings) are currently included.

Audio-video capabilities are in development and are assumed to be absorbed within the contingency

levels currently.

O 0 0o

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments during your review and evaluation,

Thanks for your time.

@% Manhattan

pellei thar N2y & quaily produd Hiding o1


Sticky Note
There was no bid process. August 13th Manhattan refers to a bid evaluation. When will the bids be evaluated?

Sticky Note
Xavier Neira, employee of Manhattan is also indicated on the Secretary of States website as one of the individuals involved in the mysterious organization spending hundreds of thousands of dollars on TV advertising for Shannon's race for the U.S. Senate.


R

Manhatian

deilding eaeellieive,

Date: 13-Aug-13

Oklahoma State Capitol
House of Representatives

DESIGN-BUILD SCOPE CONFIRMATION
95% CD Budget Recap Sheet

12,429 1,232 1,530 870 16,061
2nd Floor Reno & |ADD Alternate: Stairs
Stair (2nd-3rd) {1st-2nd) Caucus Room Committee Room Total
Division 01 - General Requirements - S - S 74,000 $ 74,000
Division 02 - Sitework $ 183,9281$ 25,060 | $ 10,348 3 - $ 219,336
Division 03 - Concrete $ 15,920 | $ 23,420 $ - $ - $ 39,340
Division 04 - Masonry - - $ - $ L K -
Division 05 - Metals S 111,280 ) $ 71,366 | $ - $ - $ 182,646
Division 06 - Wood, Plastics & Composites S 90,367 | $ 25,367 { $ 8,000 5 - S 123,734
Division 07 - Thermal & Moisture Protection - - $ 5001 $ - $ 500
Division 08 - Doors & Windows $ 90,646 - S - s - S 90,646
Division 09 - Finishes $ 369,289 | § 15,215 | $ 42,950 | $ - S 427,454
Division 10 - Specialties 32,950 | $ 1,000 | S 1,250 | - $ 35,200
Division 11 - Equipment - - $ - IS - IS -
Division 12 - Furnishings $ 26,000 | $ 2,000 S 11,000 § $ - $ 39,000
Division 13 - Special Construction - - $ L - 1s -
Division 14 - Conveying Equipment - - S - S - S -
Division 15 - Fire Protection $ 36,000 - $ - S - $ 36,000
Division 15 - Mechanical $ 194,241 - $ 4500 S - S 198,741
Division 16 - Electrical $ 185,284 | § 15,180 | $ 253000 $ - $ 225,764
Division 17 - FF&E - - $ - 13 e L) S
SUBTOTAL $ 1,335,905 | $ 178,608 | $ 103,848 | $ 74,000 | § 1,692,361
GL, Bldr's Risk, Bonds, Permit, etc. S 84,957 | S 11,359 S 6,604 | $ 4,706 | § 107,626
A/E Fee $ 125,000 - - - $ 125,000
General Conditions $ 294,136 | S 39,843 - - $ 333,979
CONSTRUCTION COST s 1,839,998 | $ 229,810 | § 110,452 | $ 78,706 | § 2,258,966
Fee S 58,200 | S 5358 $ 3314 $ 236115 69,233
Project Contingency ] 100,000 | $ 20,000 ] $ 10,000 $ 10,000 | 140,000
OTAL COST w/ Contingency S 1,998,198 | $ 255,168 | $ 123,766 | $ 91,067 | $ 2,468,199
As-hid As bid Concepiuzi Cornceplual
Value Management Suggestions:
VM#1 OMES/CAP to fund HazMat Abatement {only piping) S (48,720)
VM#2 Design Fee Reduction for Reduced Scope (2nd Floor & Stair Only) $ (11,108)

[TOTAL COST w/ Contingency & VM Applied [$  1938370[$ 22046453 2328412 |3 2,419,479 | |

Previously $178,720

ROM 5%



DBIA

Standard Form of Agreement Between
Owner and Design-Builder - Cost Plus Fee with
an Option for a Guaranteed Maximum Price

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with
an attomey is recommended with respect to its completion or modification.

This AGREEMENT is made as of the __| enth dayof ___June

in the year of 2013 , by and between the following parties, for services in connection with the Project
identified below:

OWNER:

(Name and address)

Oklahoma House of Representatives
2300 N. Lincoin Blvd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

DESIGN-BUILDER:

(Name and address)

Manhattan Construction Company

2601 Northwest Expressway Suite 300W
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

PROJECT:

(Include Project name and location as it will appsar in the Contract Documents)
Oklahoma House of Representatives Renovation

In consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, Owner and Design-Builder
agree as set forth herein.
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Sticky Note
Contract dated June 10th with Manhattan prior to any bid evaluations. In fact there apparently weren't any evaluations.


Article 1
Scope of Work

1.1 Design-Builder shall perform all design and construction services, and provide all material,
equipment, tools and labor, necessary to complete the Work described in and reasonably inferable from
the Contract Documents.

Article 2
Contract Documents

21 The Contract Documents are comprised of the following:

211 Al written modifications, amendments, minor changes, and Change Orders to this
Agreement issued in accordance with DBIA Document No. 535, Standard Form of General
Conditions of Contract Between Owner and Design-Builder (2010 Edition) ("General Conditions of
Contract”);

21.2 The GMP Exhibit referenced in Section 6.6.1.1 herein or, if applicable, the GMP Proposal
accepted by Owner in accordance with Section 6.6.2 herein;

21.3 This Agreement, including all exhibits (List for example, performance standard
requirements, performance incentive arrangements, markup exhibits, allowances, unit prices, or
exhibit detailing offsite reimbursable personnel) but excluding, if applicable, the GMP Exhibit;

21.4 The General Conditions of Contract; and

215 Construction Documents prepared and approved in accordance with Section 2.4 of the
General Conditions of Contract.

Article 3
Interpretation and Intent

31 Design-Builder and Owner, prior to execution of the Agreement (and again, if applicable, at the
time of acceptance of the GMP Proposal by Owner in accordance with Section 6.6.2 hereof), shall
carefully review all the Contract Documents, including the various documents comprising the Basis of
Design Documents, for any conflicts or ambiguities. Design-Builder and Owner will discuss and resolve
any identified conflicts or ambiguities prior to execution of the Agreement or, if applicable, prior to
Owner’s acceptance of the GMP Proposal.

3.2 The Contract Documents are intended to permit the parties to complete the Work and all
obligations required by the Contract Documents within the Contract Time(s) for the Contract Price. The
Contract Documents are intended to be complementary and interpreted in harmony so as to avoid
conflict, with words and phrases interpreted in a manner consistent with construction and design industry
standards. In the event inconsistencies, conflicts; or ambiguities between or among the Contract
Documents are discovered after execution of the Agreement, or if applicable, after Owner’s acceptance of
the GMP Proposal,” Design-Builder and Owner shall attempt to resolve any ambiguity, conflict or
inconsistency informally, recognizing that the Contract Documents shall take precedence in the order in
which they are listed in Section 2.1 hereof. (Note, the parties are strongly encouraged to establish in the GMP Exhibit or

GMP Proposal (as applicable)the priority of the various documents comprising such exhibit or proposal )
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33 Terms, words and phrases used in the Contract Documents, including this Agreement, shall have
the meanings given them in the General Conditions of Contract.

34 If Owner’s Project Criteria contain design specifications: (a) Design-Builder shall be entitled o
reasonably rely on the accuracy of the information represented in such design specifications and their
compatibility with other information set forth in Owner's Project Criteria, including any performance
specifications; and (b} Design-Builder shall be entitled to an adjustment in the Confract Price andfor
Contract Time(s) to the extent Design-Builders cost and/or time of performance have been adversely
impacted by such inaccurate design specification.

35 The Contract Documents form the entire agreement between Owner and Design-Builder and by
incorporation herein are as fully binding on the parties as If repeated herein. No oral representations or
other agreements have been made by the parties except as specifically stated in the Contract
Documents.

Article 4
Ownership of Work Product

4.1 Work Product. All drawings, specifications and other documents and electronic data, including
such documents identified in the General Conditions of Contract, furnished by Design-Builder to Owner
under this Agreement ("Work Product®) are deemed to be instruments of service and Design-Builder shall
retain the ownership and property interests therein, including but not limited to any intellectual property
rights, copyrights and/or patents, subject to the provisions set forth in Sections 4.2 through 4.5 below.

4.2 Owner’s Limifed License upon Project Completion and Payment in Full to Design-Builder.
Upon Owner's payment in full for all Work performed under the Contract Documents, Design-Builder shall
grant Owner a limited license to use the Work Product in connection with Owner's occupancy of the
Project, conditioned on Owner's express understanding that its alteration of the Work Product without the
involvement of Design-Builder is at Owner's sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to Design-
Builder or anyone working by or through Design-Builder, Including Design Consuitants of any tier
(collectively the “Indemnified Parties®), and on the Owner’s obligation to provide the indemnity set forth in
Section 4.5 below.

[At the parties’ option, one of the following may be used in lieu of Section 4.2.f

| Upon Owner’'s payment in full for all Work performed under the Contract Documents, Design-
Builder: (a) grants Owner a limited license to use the Work Product in connection with Owner's occupancy
of the Project; and (b) transfers all ownership and property interests, including but not limited to any
intellectual property rights, copyrights and/or patents, in that portion of the Work Product that consists of
architectural and other design elements and specifications that are unique to the Project. The parties shall
specifically designate those portions of the Work Product for which ownership in the Work Product shall
be transferred. Such grant and fransfer are conditioned on Owner's express understanding that its
alteration of the Work Product without the involvement of Design-Builder Is at Owner's sole risk and
without liability or legal exposure to Design-Builder or anyone working by or through Design-Builder,
including Design Consultants of any tier (collectively the “Indemnified Parties”), and on the Owner's
obligation to provide the indemnity set forth in Section 4.5 below.

or

MD Upon Owner's payment in full for all Work performed under the Contract Documents, Design-
Builder transfers to Owner all ownership and property interests, including but not limited to any intellectual
property rights, copyrights and/or patents, in the Work Product. Such transfer is conditioned on Owner’s
express understanding that its alteration of the Work Product without the involvement of Design-Builder is
at Owner's sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to Design-Builder or anyone working by or
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through Design-Builder, including Design Consultants of any tier (collectively the “Indemnified Parties”),
and on the Owner's obligations to provide the indemnity set forth in Section 4.5 below.

4.3 Owner’s Limited License upon Owner’s Termination for Convenience or Design-Builder's
Election to Terminate. If Owner terminates this Agreement for its convenience as set forth in Article 8
hereof, or if Design-Builder elects to terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 11.4 of the
General Conditions of Contract, Design-Builder shall, upon Owner's payment in full of the amounts due
Design-Builder under the Confract Documents, grant Owner a limited license to use the Work Product to
complete the Project and subsequently occupy the Project, and Owner shall thereafter have the same
rights as set forth in Section 4.2 above, conditioned on the following:

4.3.1 Use of the Work Product is at Owner's sole risk without liability or legal exposure to any
Indemnified Party, and on the Owner's obligation to provide the indemnity set forth in Section 4.5
below, and

4.3.2 Owner agrees to pay Design-Builder the additional sum of
Dollars (3, ) as compensation for the right to use the Work Product to complete the
Project and subsequently use the Work Product in accordance with Section 4.2 if Owner resumes
the Project through its employees, agents, or third parties.

44 Owner’s Limited License upon Design-Builder's Default. If this Agreement is terminated due
to Design-Builder's default pursuant to Section 11.2 of the General Conditions of Contract, then Design-
Builder grants Owner a limited license to use the Work Product to complete the Project and subsequently
occupy the Project, and Owner shall thereafter have the same rights and obligations as set forth in
Section 4.2 above. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if it is ultimately determined that Design-
Builder was not in default, Owner shall be deemed to have terminated the Agreement for convenience,
and Design-Bullder shall be entitled to the rights and remedies set forth in Section 4.3 above,

4.5 Owner’s Indemnification for Use of Work Product. If Owner is required to indemnify any
Indemnified Partles based on the use or alteration of the Work Product under any of the circumstances
identified in this Article 4, Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless such Indemnified Parties from
and against any and all claims, damages, liabilities, losses and expenses, including attorneys’ fees,
arising out of or resulting from the use or alteration of the Work Product.

Article 5
Contract Time

5.1 Date of Commencement. The Work shall commence within five (5) days of Design-Builder's
receipt of Owner's Notice o Proceed (“Date of Commencement’) unless the parties mutually agree

otherwise In writing. Date of Commencement shall be 15-July-2013.

5.2 Substantial Completion and Final Completion.
Offices, Reception, and Conference Rooms
5.2.1 Substantial Completion of the-entire Work shall be achieved no later than One Hundred and Twenty-four

(124 ) calendar days after the Date of Commencement (“Scheduled Substantial Completion
Date”).

[At the parties’ option, the following supplemental language may be inserted at the end of
Section 5.2.1 if the Project is subject to a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.]

Xi The parties agree that the definition for Substantial Completion set forth in Section 1.2.18
of the General Conditions of Contract is hereby modified to read as follows:
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“Substantial Completion is the date on which the Work, or an agreed upoen portion of the Work, is
sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so that Owner can occupy and
use the Project or a portion thereof for its intended purposes, provided, however, that Substantial
Completion shall be deemed to have been achieved no later than the date of issuance of a
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy issued by the local building official.”

5.2.2 Interim milestones and/or Substantial Completion of identified portions of the Work

(*Scheduled Interim Milestone Dates”) shall be achieved as follows: (insert any interim milestones for
portions of the Work with different scheduled dates for Substantial Complation)

Second Floor West Wing: 15-Nov-2013
Second Floor to Third Floor Northwest and Southwest Stairwells:
15-Jan-2014

5.2.3 Final Completion of the Work or identified portions of the Work shall be achieved as
expeditiously as reasonably practicable. Final Completion is the date when all Work is complete
pursuant to the definition of Final Completion set forth in Section 1.2.7 of the General Conditions
of Contract.

6.24 All of the dates set forth in this Article 5 (collectively the “Confract Time(s)") shall be
subject to adjustment in accordance with the General Conditions of Contract.

53 Time Is of the Essence. Owner and Design-Builder mutually agree that time is of the essence
with respect to the dates and times set forth in the Contract Documents.

54 Liquidated Damages. Design-Builder understands that if Substantial Completion is not attained
by the Scheduled Substantial Completion Date, Owner will suffer damages which are difficult to
determine and accurately specify. Design-Builder agrees that if Substantial Completion is not attained by_

\ ) days after the Scheduled Substantial Completion Date (the LD
Date”), Design-Builder shall pay Owner Bollars{$— ¥ as liquidated

g —_———)
damages for each day that Substantial Completion extends beyond the LD Date. (if a GMP is not established
upon execution of this Agreement, the parties should consider setting liquidated damages after GMP negotiations.)

[The parties may want to consider the following supplemental language within Section 5.4
if they want to assess liquidated damages for failing to meet Final Completion. In this
case, the first sentence in Section 5.2.3 shoulid be deleted and replaced with the following
fanguage.]

] Design-Builder understands that if Final Completion is not achieved within
days of the Substantial Compietion Date, Owner will suffer damages which are difficult to determine and
accurately specify. Design-Builder agrees that if Final Completion is not achieved within

days of Substantial Completion, Design-Builder shall pay to Owner
Dollars ($ ), as liquidated damages for each calendar day that Final Completion is delayed
beyond the above-referenced number of days.

[In lieu of the liquidated damages specified In Section 5.4 or the alternate provided herein,
the Parties may decide that the Agreement will provide for actual damages in the event of
Project delay, with Owner being cautioned that there is a waiver of consequential damages
under Sectlon 10.5.1 of the General Conditions of Contract. In this case, delefe Sections
5.4 and 5.5 and insert the following.]

[l 54 Design-Builder and Owner have agreed not to provide for liquidated damages in this
Agreement for failure of Design-Builder to achieve the Contract Time(s) set forth in this Article 5. Design-
Bullder understands, however, that Owner may suffer actual damages in the event the Contract Time(s)
set forth herein are not timely achieved. Owner shall be able to recover such actual damages from
Design-Builder to the extent it can demonstrate that actual damages have been incurred, are directly
related and caused by Design-Builder’s failure to meet the Contract Time(s) set forth herein, and are not
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waived by Section 10.5.1 of the General Conditions of Contract. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no
event shall Design-Builder's liability for actual damages for delays exceed
Dollars ($ ).

5.5 Any liquidated damages assessed pursuant to this Agreement shall be in lieu of all liability for any
and ail extra costs, losses, expenses, claims, penalties and any other damages, whether special or
consequential, and of whatsoever nature, incurred by Owner which are occasioned by any delay in
achieving the Contract Time(s).

[The Parties may also desire to cap the liquidated damages payable under this Agreement,
In which case the following language should be included at the end of Section 5.5.]

] Owner and Design-Builder agree that the maximum aggregate liability Design-Builder has for any
liquidated damages that may be assessed under this Agreement for failure to achieve the Contract
Time(s) shall be Dollars ($ ).

5.6 Early Completion Bonus. If Substantial Completion is attained on or before

days before the Scheduled Substantial Completion Date (the “Bonus Date”), Owner
shall pay Design-Builder at the time of Final Payment under Section 7.3 hereof an early completion bonus
of Dollars ($ ) for each day that Substantial Completion is

attained earlier than the Bonus Date. (if a GMP is nof established upon execulion of this Agreement, the parties should
consider selting the early completion bonus after GMP negoliations. If an early complstion bonus is applicable o any dales sat forth
in Section 5.2.2 or 5,2.3 hereof, this Section 5.6 will need to be modified accordingly.)

[The Parties may also desire to cap the early completion bonus payable under Section 5. 6,
in which case the following language should be included.]

1 Owner and Design-Builder agree that the maximum aggregate amount that Design-Builder shall
receive as the early Completion Bonus is Dollars ($ ).

5.7 [The Parties may also desire to modify Article 8.2.2 of the General Conditions of Contract
relative to compensability of delays that would cause the Contract Time(s) to be extended. In such
case, the following option can be used.]

[ In addition to Design-Builder’s right to a time extension for those events set forth in Section 8.2.1
of the General Conditions of Contract, Design-Builder shall also be entitled to an appropriate adjustment
of the Contract Price for those events set forth in Section 8.2.1 of the General Conditions of Contract,
provided, however, for Force Majeure Events, Design-Builder shall only be entitled to an increase in the
Contract Price if said events exceed { )} cumulative days. Said
additional compensation shall be limited to:

[Check one box only]

[:l $ dollars a day for each day work is delayed beyond the Scheduled
Substantial Completion Date.

or

I_—_I the direct costs and expenses Design-Builder can demonstrate it has reasonably and
actually incurred as a result of such event.
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6.1

6.2

Article 6
Contract Price

Contract Price.

6.1.1  Owner shall pay Design-Builder in accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions of
Contract a contract price (“Contract Price”) equal to Design-Builder's Fee (as defined in Section
6.2 hereof) plus the Cost of the Work (as defined in Section 6.3 hereof), subject fo any GMP
established in Section 6.6 hereof and any adjustments made in accordance with the General
Conditions of Contract.

6.1.2 For the specific Work set forth below, Owner agrees to pay Design-Builder, as part of the
Contract Price, on the following basis: (This Is an optional section infended to provide the partias with flexibility
fo identify and price fimited preliminary services, such as a lump sum or cost-plus arrangement for prefiminary design,

programming, or services necessary to enable Design-Builder to fumnish Owner with a GMP before execution of this
Agreement.)

Design-Builder’s Fee.
6.2.1 Design-Builder's Fee shall be:
{Choose one of the following:]

] Dollars ($ ), as adjusted in
accordance with Section 6.2.2 below.

or

jt\ﬂu— percent ( 3 %) of the Cost

f the Work, as adjusted in accordance with Section 6.2.2 below.

6.2.2 Design-Builder's Fee will be adjusted as follows for any changes in the Work:

6.2.2.1 For additive Change Orders, including additive Change Orders arising from both
additive and deductive items, it is agreed that Design-Builder shall receive a Fee of

ree percent ( 3 %) of the additional Costs of the Work
incurred for that Change Order, plus any other markups set forth in Exhibit
hereto.

6.2.2.2 For deductive Change Orders, including deductive Change Orders arising from
both additive and deductive items, the deductive amounts shall include;

[Check one box only]
I:] No additional reduction to account for Design-Builder's Fee or any other markup.

or

X] An amount equal to the sum of: (a) _Three percent (__ 3
%) applied to the direct costs of the net reduction (which amount will account for a
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reduction associated with Design-Builder's Fee); plus (b) any other markups set forth in
Exhibit _A__hereto applied to the direct costs of the net reduction.

6.3 Cost of the Work. The ferm Cost of the Work shall mean costs reasonably and actually incurred
by Design-Builder in the proper performance of the Work. The Cost of the Work shall include only the
following:

6.3.1 Wages of direct employees of Design-Bullder performing the Work at the Site or, with
Owner's agreement, at locations off the Site; provided, however, that the costs for those
employees of Design-Builder performing design services shall be calculated on the basis of
prevailing market rates for design professionals performing such services or, if applicable, those
rates sef forth in an exhibit to this Agreement.

6.3.2 Wages or salaries of Design-Builder's supervisory and administrative personnel engaged
in the performance of the Work and who are located at the Site or working off-Site to assist in the
production or transportation of material and equipment necessary for the Work.

6.3.3 Wages or salaries of Design-Builder's personnel stationed at Design-Builder’s principal
or branch offices, but only to the extent said personnel are identified in Exhibit
and performing the function set forth in said Exhibit. The reimbursable costs of personnel
stationed at Design-Builder's principal or branch offices shall include a
percent ( %) markup to compensate Design-Builder for the Project-related
overhead associated with such personnel.

6.3.4 Costs incurred by Design-Builder for employee benefits, premiums, taxes, insurance,
contributions and assessments required by law, collective bargaining agreements, or which are
customarily paid by Design-Builder, to the extent such costs are based on wages and salaries
paid to employees of Design-Builder covered under Sections 6.3. 1 through 6.3.3 hereof.

[in lieu of the language in Section 6.3.4 above, Design-Builder and Owner ma y want to
include the following language:]

|| A multiplier of percent ( %) shall be applied to
the wages and salaries of the employees of Design-Builder covered under Sections 6.3.1 through
6.3.3 hereof.

6.3.56 The reasonable portion of the cost of fravel, accommodations and meals for Design-
Builder's personnel necessarily and directly incurred in connection with the performance of the
Work.

6.3.6 Payments properly made by Design-Builder to Subcontractors and Design Consultants
for performance of portions of the Work, including any insurance and bond premiums incurred by
Subcontractors and Design Consultants.

6.3.7 Costs incurred by Design-Builder in repairing or correcting defective, damaged or
nonconforming Work (including any warranty or comrective Work performed after Substantial
Completion), provided that such Work was beyond the reasonable control of Design-Builder, or
caused by the ordinary mistakes or inadvertence, and not the negligence, of Design-Builder or
those working by or through Design-Builder. If the costs associated with such Work are
recoverable from insurance, Subcontractors or Design Consultants, Design-Builder shall exercise
its best efforts to obtain recovery from the appropriate source and provide a credit to Owner if
recovery is obtained.

6.3.8 Costs, including transportation, inspection, testing, storage and handling, of materials,
equipment and supplies incorporated or reasonably used in completing the Work.
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6.3.9 Costs (less salvage value) of materials, supplies, temporary facilities, machinery,
equipment and hand tools not customarily owned by the workers that are not fully consumed in
the performance of the Work and which remain the property of Design-Builder, including the costs
of transporting, inspecting, testing, handiing, installing, maintaining, dismantling and removing
such items.

6.3.10 Costs of removal of debris and waste from the Site.

6.3.11 The reasonable costs and expenses incurred in establishing, operating and demobilizing
the Site office, including the cost of facsimile transmisslons, long-distance telephone calls,
postage and express delivery charges, telephone service, photocopying and reasonable petty
cash expenses.

6.3.12 Rental charges and the costs of transportation, installation, minor repairs and
replacements, dismantling and removal of temporary facilities, machinery, equipment and hand
tools not customarily owned by the workers, which are provided by Design-Builder at the Site,
whether rented from Design-Builder or others, and incurred in the performance of the Work.

6.3.13 Premiums for insurance and bonds required by this Agreement or the performance of the
Work.

6.3.14 Al fuel and utility costs incurred in the performance of the Work.
6.3.16 Sales, use or similar taxes, tariffs or duties incurred in the performance of the Work.

6.3.16 Legal costs, court costs and costs of mediation and arbitration reasonably arising from
Design-Builder's performance of the Work, provided such costs do not arise from disputes
between Owner and Design-Builder,

6.3.17 Costs for permits, royalties, licenses, tests and inspections incurred by Design-Builder as
a requirement of the Contract Documents.

6.3.18 The cost of defending suits or claims for infringement of patent rights arising from the use
of a particular design, process, or product required by Owner, paying legal judgments against
Design-Builder resuiting from such suits or claims, and paying settlements made with Owner's
consent.

6.3.19 Deposits which are lost, except to the extent caused by Deslign-Builder's negligence.

6.3.20 Costs incurred in preventing damage, injury or loss in case of an emergency affecting the
safety of persons and property.

6.3.21 Accounting and data processing costs related to the Work.

6.3.22 Other costs reasonably and properly incurred in the performance of the Work to the
extent approved in writing by Owner.

[Design-Bul]der and Owner may want to consider adding the following Section 6.3.23 to
 address the payment of warranty work:]

| 6.3.23 Owner and Design-Builder agree that an escrow account in the amount of

Dollars ($ ) shall be established prior to Final Completion,
which escrow shall be used to reimburse Design-Builder for the Costs of the Work incurred after
Final Completion to perform warranty Work. The escrow agreement will provide that any sums
not used at the expiration of the warranty period shall be returned to Owner, subject to any
savings Design-Builder may be entitled to under this Agreement. In the event the warranty
escrow account is exhausted, but funds remain under the GMP, Owner shall be obligated to pay
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6.4

6.5

Design-Builder the Costs of the Work incurred after Final Completion to perform warranty Work
up to the GMP.

Allowance Items and Allowance Values.

6.4.1 Any and all Allowance items, as well as their corresponding Allowance Values, are set
forth in the GMP Exhibit or GMP Proposal and are included within the GMP.

6.4.2 Design-Builder and Owner have worked together fo review the Allowance Items and
Allowance Values based on design information then available to determine that the Allowance
Values constitute reasonable estimates for the Allowance Items. Design-Builder and Owner will
continue working closely together during the preparation of the design to develop Construction
Documents consistent with the Allowance Values. Nothing herein is intended in any way to
constitute a guarantee by Design-Builder that the Allowance Item in question can be performed
for the Allowance Value,

6.4.3 No work shall be performed on any Allowance ltem without Design-Builder first obtaining
in writing advanced authorization to proceed from Owner. Owner agrees that if Design-Builder is
not provided written authorization to proceed on an Allowance Item by the date set forth in the
Project schedule, due to no fault of Design-Builder, Design-Builder may be entitled to an
adjustment of the Contract Time(s) and Contract Price.

6.4.4 The Allowance Value for an Allowance item includes the direct cost of labor, materials,
equipment, transportation, taxes and insurance assaciated with the applicable Allowance ltem. All
other costs, including design fees, Design-Builder's overall project management and general
conditions costs, overhead and fee, are deemed to be included in the original Contract Price, and
are not subject to adjustment, regardless of the actual amount of the Allowance item.

{In the alternative, the parties may want to delete Section 6.4.4 and add the following

provision.}]
] In the event the actual direct cost of labor, materials, equipment, transportation, taxes
and insurance associated with an Allowance Item is percent (

%) greater than or less than the Allowance Value for such Allowance Item, Design-Builder and
Owner agree that Design-Builder’s right to Fee and markup shall be adjusted in accordance with
Section 6.2.2,

6.4.5 Whenever the actual costs for an Allowance Item is more than or less than the stated
Allowance Value, the Contract Price shall be adjusted accordingly by Change Order, subject to

Section 6.4.4. The amount of the Change Order shall reflect the difference between actual costs
incurred by Design-Builder for the particular Allowance ltem and the Allowance Value.

Non-Reimbursable Costs.

6.5.1  The following shall not be deemed as costs of the Work:
6.5.1.1 Compensation for Design-Builder's personnel stationed at Design-Builder's
principal or branch offices, except as provided for in Sections 6.3.1, 6.3.2 and 6.3.3

hereof.

6.5.1.2 Overhead and general expenses, except as provided for in Section 6.3 hereof, or
which may be recoverable for changes to the Work.

6.5.1.3 The cost of Design-Builder's capital used in the performance of the Work.

6.5.1.4 If the parties have agreed on a GMP, costs that would cause the GMP, as
adjusted in accordance with the Contract Documents, to be exceeded.
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[The parties shall comply with the following Section 6.6 based upon whether the GMP is
agreed upon before the execution of this Agreement or will be developed and agreed upon
after execution of this Agreement. If the parties do not use a GMP, this Section 6.6 shall be

deemed inapplicable and compensation to Design-Builder shall be based on those fees
and costs Identified in the balance of this Article 6.]

6.6 The Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP™).
6.6.1 GMP Established Upon Execution of this Agreement.

6.6.1.1 Design-Builder guarantees that it shall not exceed the GMP of Two Million Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($.2.200.000.00 ). Documents used as a basis for the GMP shall be identified in
an exhibit fo this Agreement ("GMP Exhibit"). Design-Builder does not guarantee any
specific line item provided as part of the GMP, and has the sole discretion to apply
payment due to overruns in one line item to savings due to underruns in any other line
item. Design-Builder agrees, however, that it will be responsible for paying all costs of
completing the Work which exceed the GMP, as adjusted in accordance with the

Contract Documents. (While the GMP Exhibit will be developed in advance or concurrently with the
execution of this Agreement, it is recommended that such exhibit include the items set forth in Section 6.6.2.1
bhelow, fo ensure that the basis for the GMP is well-understood).

{in lieu of 6.6.1.1, Owner and Design-Buiider may want to include the following
language.]

[} Design-Builder guarantees that it shall not exceed the GMP of
Dollars {$ )- Documents used as basis for the GMP shall
be identified as an exhibit to this Agreement ("GMP Exhibit"). Design-Builder does not
guarantee any specific line item provided as part of the GMP, provided, however, that it
does guarantee the line item for its general project management and general conditions
costs, in the amount of Doliars ($ ),
and as set forth in the GMP Exhibit (“General Conditions Cap”). Design-Builder agrees
that it will be responsible for paying the applicable general conditions costs in excess of
the General Conditions Cap, as well as be responsible for all costs of completing the
Work which exceed the GMP, as said General Conditions Cap and the GMP may be
adjusted in accordance with the Contract Documents.

6.6.1.2 The GMP includes a Contingency in the amount of _Reference Exhibit A
Dollars ($ Ref. Ex. A) which is available for Design-Builders exclusive use for
unanticipated costs it has incurred that are not the basis for a Change Order under the
Contract Documents. By way of example, and not as a limitation, such costs may include:
(a) trade buy-out differentials; (b) overtime or acceleration; (c) escalation of materials; (d)
correction of defective, damaged or nonconforming Work, design errors or omissions,
however caused; (g) Subcontractor defaults; or (f) those events under Section 8.2.2 of
the General Conditions of Contract that result in an extension of the Contract Time but do
not result in an increase in the Contract Price. The Contingency is not available to Owner
for any reason, including, but not limited to changes in scope or any other item which
would enable Design-Builder to increase the GMP under the Contract Documents.
Design-Builder shall provide Owner notice of all anticipated charges against the
Contingency, and shall provide Owner as part of the monthly status report required by
Section 2.1.2 of the General Conditions of Contract an accounting of the Contingency,
including all reasonably foreseen uses or potential uses of the Contingency in the
upcoming three (3) months. Design-Builder agrees that with respect to any expenditure
from the Contingency relating to a Subcontractor default or an event for which insurance
or bond may provide reimbursement, Design-Builder will in good faith exercise
reasonable steps to obtain performance from the Subcontractor and/or recovery from any
surety or insurance company. Design-Builder agrees that if Design-Builder is

DBIA Document No. 530 Page 11
Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Design-Builder - Cost Plus Fee with an Option for a GMP
© 2010 Design-Bulld Institute of America



subsequently reimbursed for said costs, then said recovery will be credited back to the
Contingency.

6.6.2 GMP Established after Execution of this Agreement.

6.6.2.1 GMP Proposal. If requested by Owner, Design-Builder shall submit a GMP
Proposal to Owner which shall include the following, unless the parties mutually agree
otherwise:

6.6.21.1 A proposed GMP, which shall be the sum of:

1. Design-Builder’s Fee as defined in Section 6.2.1 hereof:

ii. The estimated Cost of the Work as defined in Section 6.3 hereof,
inclusive of any Design-Builder's Contingency as deflned in
Section 6.6.1.2 hereof; and

ili. If applicable, any prices established under Section 6.1.2 hereof.

6.6.2.1.2 The Basis of Design Documents, which may include, by way of
example, Owner's Project Criteria, which are set forth in detail and are attached
to the GMP Proposal;

6.6.2.1.3 Alist of the assumptions and clarifications made by Design-Builder in
the preparation of the GMP Proposal, which list is intended to supplement the
information contained in the drawings and specifications and is specifically
included as part of the Basis of Design Documents;

6.6.2.1.4 The Scheduled Substantial Completion Date upon which the
proposed GMP is based, to the exient said date has not already been
established under Section5.2.1 hereof, and a schedule upon which the
Scheduled Substantial Completion Date is based;

6.6.2.1.5 If applicable, a list of Allowance ltems, Allowance Values, and a
statement of their basis;

6.6.2.1.6  If applicable, a schedule of alternate prices;

6.6.2.1.7 If applicable, a schedule of unit prices;

6.6.2.1.8 If applicable, a statement of Additional Services which may be
performed but which are not included in the GMP and which, if performed, shall
be the basis for an increase in the GMP and/or Contract Time(s); and

6.6.2.1.9  The time limit for acceptance of the GMP Proposal.

6.6.2.2 Review and Adjustment fo GMP Proposal. After submission of the GMP
Proposal, Design-Builder and Owner shall meet to discuss and review the GMP
Proposal. If Owner has any comments regarding the GMP Proposal, or finds any
inconsistencies or inaccuracies in the information presented, it shall promptly give written
notice to Design-Builder of such comments or findings. If appropriate, Design-Builder
shall, upon receipt of Owner’s notice, make appropriate adjustments to the GMP
Proposal.
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6.6.2.3 Acceptance of GMP Proposal. If Owner accepts the GMP Proposal, as may be
amended by Design-Builder, the GMP and its basis shall be set forth in an amendment to
this Agreement.

6.6.2.4 Failure to Accept the GMP Proposal. If Owner rejects the GMP Proposal, or fails
to notify Design-Builder in writing on or before the date specified in the GMP Proposal
that it accepts the GMP Proposal, the GMP Proposal shall be deemed withdrawn and of
no effect. In such event, Owner and Design-Builder shall meet and confer as to how the
Project will proceed, with Owner having the following options:

6.6.24.1 Owner may suggest modifications to the GMP Proposal, whereupon,
if such modifications are accepted in writing by Design-Builder, the GMP
Proposal shall be desmed accepted and the parties shall proceed in accordance
with Section 6.6.2.3 above;

6.6.24.2 Owner may authorize Design-Builder to continue to proceed with the
Work on the basis of reimbursement as provided in Section 6.1 hereof without a
GMP, in which case all references in this Agreement to the GMP shall not be
applicable; or

6.6.2.4.3 Owner may terminate this Agreement for convenience in accordance
with Article 8 hereof; provided, however, in this event, Design-Builder shall not be
entitled fo the payment provided for in Section 8.2 hereof.

If Owner fails to exercise any of the above options, Design-Builder shall have the right to
(i) continue with the Work as if Owner had elected to proceed in accordance with item
6.6.2.4.2 above, and be paid by Owner accordingly, unless and until Owner nofifies it in
writing to stop the Work, or (i) suspend performance of Woric in accordance with Section
11.3.1 of the General Conditions of Confract, provided, however, that in such event
Design-Builder shall not be entitled to the payment provided for in Section 8.2 hereof.

6.6.3 Savings.

6.6.3.1 If the sum of the actual Cost of the Work and Design-Builder's Fee (and, if
applicable, any prices established under Section 6.1.2 hereof) is less than the GMP, as
such GMP may have been adjusted over the course of the Project, the difference
“Savings") shall be shared as follows:

ost of the Work and Fee shall be understood as the approved contract (i.e. construction budget)

less Owner Contingency.  [Choose one of the following:]

X] Zero percent ( 0 %) to Design-Builder
and _One Hundredpercent(__ 100 __ %) to Owner.

' or
[1  Thefirst Dollars ($ Jof Savings
shall be provided to (choose either Design-Builder or Owner) .
with the balance of Savings, if any, shared percent ( %)
to Design-Builder and percent ( %) to Owner.

6.6.3.2 Savings shall be calculated and paid as part of Final Payment under Section 7.3
hereof, with the understanding that fo the extent Design-Builder incurs costs after Final
Completion which would have been payable to Design-Builder as a Cost of the Work, the
parties shall recalculate the Savings in light of the costs so incurred, and Design-Builder
shall be paid by Owner accordingly.
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6.7

71

7.2

Performance [ncentives

6.71 Owner and Design-Builder have agreed to the performance incentive arrangements set
forth in Exhibit .

[The parties are encoiraged to discuss and agree upon performance Incentives that will influence project success. These
incentives may consist of Award Fees, incentives for safefy, personnel retention, client salisfaction and similar ftems.]

Article 7
Procedure for Payment

Progress Payments.

7.1.1 Design-Builder shall submit to Owner on the Thirtieth (30th )
day of each month, beginning with the first month after the Date of Commencement, Design-
Builder's Application for Payment in accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions of
Contract.

712 Owner shall make payment within ten (10) days after Owner's receipt of each properly
submitted and accurate Application for Payment in accordance with Article 6 of the General
Conditions of Contract, but in each case less the total of payments previously made, and less
amounts properly withheld under Section 6.3 of the General Conditions of Contract.

7.1.3 If Design-Builder's Fee under Section 6.2.1 hereof is a fixed amount, the amount of
Design-Builder's Fee to be included in Design-Builder's monthly Application for Payment and paid
by Owner shall be proportional to the percentage of the Work completed, less payments
previously made on account of Design-Builder’s Fee.

Retainage on Progress Payments.

7.21 Owner will retain __Five percent ( 5 %) of each Application
for Payment provided, however, that when fifty percent (50%) of the Work has been satisfactorily
completed by Design-Builder and Design-Builder is otherwise in compliance with its contractual
obligations, Owner will not retain any additional retention amounts from Design-Builders
subsequent Applications for Payment. Owner will also reasonably consider reducing retainage for
Subcontractors completing their work early in the Project.

[Design-Builder and Owner may want to consider substituting the following retainage
provision.]

[  ownerwill retain percent ( %) of the cost of Work,
exclusive of general conditions costs, and any amounts paid to Design-Builder's Design
Consultant, from each Application for Payment provided, however, that when fifty percent (50%)
of the Work has been satisfactorily completed by Design-Builder and Design-Builder is otherwise
in compliance with its contractual obligations, Owner will not retain any additional amounts from
Design-Builder's subsequent Applications for Payment. Owner will also reasonably consider
reducing retainage for Subcontractors completing their work early in the Project.

7.2.2  Within fifteen (15) days after Substantial Completion of the entire Work or, if applicable,
any portion of the Work, pursuant to Section 6.6 of the General Conditions of Contract, Owner
shall release to Design-Builder all retained amounts relating, as applicable, to the entire Work or
completed portion of the Work, less an amount equal to: (a) the reasonable value of all remaining
or incomplete items of Work as noted in the Certificate of Substantial Completion; and (b) all
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other amounts Owner is entitled fo withhold pursuant to Section 6.3 of the General Conditions of
Confract.

[If Owner and Design-Builder have established a warranty reserve pursuant to Section
6.3.23 above, the following provision should be included.]

O If a warranty reserve has been established pursuant to Section 6.3.23 above, Owner
shall at the time of Substantial Completion retain the agreed-upon amounts and establish an
escrow account as contemplated by Section 6.3.24 above.

7.3 Final Payment. Design-Builder shall submit its Final Application for Payment to Owner in
accordance with Section 6.7 of the General Conditions of Contract. Owner shall make payment on
Design-Builder’s properly submitted and accurate Final Application for Payment (less any amount the
parties may have agreed to set aside for warranty work) within ten (10) days after Owner’s receipt of the
Final Application for Payment, provided that Design-Builder has satisfied the requirements for final
payment set forth in Section 6.7.2 of the General Conditions of Contract.

7.4 Interest. Payments due and unpaid by Owner to Design-Builder, whether progress payments or
final payment, shall bear interest commencing five (5) days after payment is due at the rate of
ercent ( 0 %) per month until paid.

7.5 Record Keeping and Finance Controls. Design-Builder acknowledges that this Agreement is to
be administered on an “open book™ arrangement relative to Costs of the Work. Design-Builder shall keep
full and detailed accounts and exercise such controls as may be necessary for proper financial
management, using accounting and control systems in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and as may be provided in the Contract Documents. During the performance of the Work and
for a period of three (3) years after Final Payment, Owner and Owner’s accountants shail be afforded
access to, and the right to audit from time-to-time, upon reasonable notice, Design-Builder's records,
books, correspondence, receipts, subcontracts, purchase orders, vouchers, memoranda and other data
relating to the Work, all of which Design-Builder shall preserve for a period of three (3) years after Final
Payment. Such inspection shall take place at Design-Builders offices during normal business hours
unless another location and time is agreed to by the parties. Any multipliers or markups agreed to by the
Owner and Design-Builder as part of this Agreement are only subject to audit to confirm that such
multiplier or markup has been charged in accordance with this Agreement, with the composition of such
multiplier or markup not being subject to audit.

Article 8
Termination for Convenience

8.1 Upon ten (10) days’ written notice to Design-Builder, Owner may, for its convenience and without
cause, elect to terminate this Agreement. In such event, Owner shall pay Design-Builder for the following:

8.1.1  All Work executed and for proven loss, cost or expense in connection with the Work;
8.1.2 The reasonable costs and expenses attributable to such termination, including
demobilization costs and amounts due in settlement of terminated contracts with Subcontractors
and Design Consultants; and

8.1.3 [Choose one of the following:]

The fair and reasonable sums for overhead and profit on the sum of items 8.1.1 and
.1.2 above. :
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8.2

or

[] overhead and profit in the amount of percent ( %)
on the sum of items 8.1.1 and 8.1.2 above.

In addition to the amounts set forth in Section 8.1 above, Design-Builder shall be entitled to

receive one of the following as applicable:

8.3

8.21 If Owner terminates this Agreement prior to commencement of construction, Design-
Builder shall be paid percent ( %) of the remaining
balance of the Contract Price, provided, however, that if a GMP has not been established, the
above percentage shall be applied to the remaining balance of the most recent estimated
Contract Price.

8.2.2 If Owner terminates this Agreement after commencement of construction, Design-Builder
shall be paid percent ( %) of the remaining balance of
the Contract Price, provided, however, that if a GMP has not been established, the above
percentage shall be applied to the remaining balance of the most recent estimated Contract
Price.

If Owner terminates this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.1 above and proceeds to design and

construct the Project through its employees, agents or third parties, Owner's rights to use the Work
Product shall be as set forth in Section 4.3 hereof. Such rights may not be transferred or assigned to
others without Design-Builder's express written consent and such third parties’ agreement to the terms of
Article 4.

[The following Article 9 should only be used if Owner and Design-Builder agree to establish their

9.1

respective representatives at the time the Agreement is executed rather than during the

performance of the Project.]

Article 9
Representatives of the Parties
Owner’s Representatives.

9.1.1  Owner designates the individual listed below as its Senior Representative {"Owner Senior
Representative®), which individual has the authority and responsibility for avoiding and resolving
disputes under Section 10.2.3 of the General Conditions of Contract: (identity, individuat'sname, title,

address and telephone numbers)/E- ‘/\J : S e NOA ) S Pe& k o a‘F m o /e

9.1.2  Owner designates the individual listed below as its Owners Representative, which
individual has the authority and responsibility set forth in Section 3.4 of the General Conditions of
Contract: (identify individual's name, title, address and telephone numbers)

Mark O'Rear, Division Vice President
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9.2

10.1

Deslgn-Builder's Representatives.
9.21 Design-Builder designates the individual listed below as its Senior Representative

(“Design-Builder's Senior Representative”), which individual has the authority and responsibility

for avoiding and resolving disputes under Section 10.2.3 of the General Conditions of Contract:
{Identify individual's name, title, address and telephone numbers)

9.22 Design-Builder designates the individual listed below as its Design-Builder's
Representative, which individual has the authority and responsibility set forth in Section 2.1.1 of
the General Conditions of Contract: (ldentify individual's name, title, address and telephone numbers)

Article 10

Bonds and Insurance

Insurance. Design-Builder and Owner shall procure the insurance coverages set forth in the

Insurance Exhibit attached hereto and in accordance with Article 5 of the General Conditions of Contract.

10.2

Bonds and Other Performance Security. Design-Builder shali provide the following

performance bond and labor and material payment bond or other performance security:

Performance Bond.

. [Check one box only. If no box is checked, then no bond is required.]

mequired |:| Not Required
Payment Bond.
[Check one box only. If no box is checked, then no bond Is required.}
equired ] Not Required
Other Performance Security.
[Check one box only. If no box Is checked, then no other performance security is required.

If the “Required” box is checked, identify below the specific performance security that is
being required and all salient commercial terms associated with that security.]

[] Required PFNot Required
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Article 11

Other Provisions

11.4  Other provisions, if any, are as follows: (Insert any additional provisions)

[Section 2.3.1 of the General Conditions of Contract sets forth a traditional negligence
standard as it relates to the Design-Builder’s performance of design professional services.
If the Basis of Design Documents identify specific performance standards that can be
objectively measured, the parties, by including the following language, agree that the
Design-Builder is obligated to achieve such standards.]

] Notwithstanding Section 2.3.1 of the General Conditions of Contract, if the parties agree
upon specific performance standards in the Basis of Design Documents, the design professional
services shall be performed to achieve such standards.

In lleu of Sections 10.3.1 through 10.3.3 of the General Conditions of Contract, the Parties
may want to delete such sections and include the following alternative dispute resolution
clause.]

O Any claims, disputes, or controversies between the parties arising out of or related to the
Agreement, or the breach thereof, which have not been resolved in accordance with the
procedures set forth in Section 10.2 of the General Conditions of Contract shall be resolved in a
court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the Project is located.
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In executing this Agreement, Owner and Design-Builder each individually represents that it has the
necessary financial resources to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, and each has the necessary
corporate approvals to execute this Agreement, and perform the services described herein.

DESIGN-BUILDER:

OWN

Z:LM‘ Sl\qu\ol"’

me ff Owne (NaW%ﬂ/

Gnature) (Slgnafure) 77 T~ Y
(Printed Name) (Printed Name)
lear 3 fepdVeS <o | -
(Tite) (Title)

Date: _ ()'_ .K s { % Date: \'Q/ ‘b// LS

Caution: An original DBIA document has this caution printed in blue. This is a printable copy and
an original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are
reproduced,

=]
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Sticky Note
Shannon signs contract on June 10th, ending any illusion that the project was properly bid. However, Manhattan does not execute contract until October 3rd. According to state law any work done prior to an agreement can not be paid for.


R

Manhatton

Building excellence,

Date: 13-Aug-13

Exhibit A

Okiahoma State Capitol
House of Representatives

DESIGN-BUILD SCOPE CONFIRMATION

95% CD Budget Recap Sheet

Anal_*

Total SF: 12,429 1,232 1,530 870 16,061
2nd Floor Reno & |ADD Alternate: Stalrs
Stair (2nd-3rd) {1st-2nd) Caucus Room Committee Room Total
Ilhllslon 01 - General Requirements - - $ - $ 74,000 ] § 74,000
lDivlsIon 02 - Sitework $ 183,928 | $ 25,060 | § 10,348 | $ - $ 219,336
'@ision 03 - Concrete 3 15920} § 23,420 | § - 1S - 1$ 39,340
lDlvlslon 04 - Masonry - - S - S - S -
IDIvlslon 05 - Metals $ 111,280 | $ 71,366 | § - S - S 182,646
Division 06 - Wood, Plastics & Composites S 90,367 | $ 25,367 | $ 8,000 ] $ - S 123,734
Division 07 - Thermal & Moisture Protection - - $ 500 | $ - $ 500
Division 08 - Doors & Windows S 90,646 - S - H - S 90,646
Division 09 - Finishes S 369,289 | $ 15,215 | § 42,950 | § - $ 427,454
Division 10 - Specialties $ 32,950 $ 1,000 | § 1,250 | $ - $ 35,200
Division 11 - Equipment - - S - $ - $ -
Division 12 - Furnishings $ 26,000 | $ 2,000|$ 11,000 | $ - S 39,000
IDivision 13 - Special Construction - - $ - 13 - 15 -
Division 14 - Conveying Equipment - - S - S - $ -
Division 15 - Fire Protection S 36,000 - $ - S - $ 36,000
Division 15 - Mechanical $ 194,241 - $ 4,500 | $ - $ 198,741
Divislon 16 - Electrical S 185,284 | $ 15,180 | $ 25,300 | - $ 225,764
[Division 17 - FF&E - - $ i £ - s o
'SUBTOTAL $ 1,335,905 | $ 178,608 | § 103,848 | § 74,000 | $ 1,692,361
]GL, Bldr's Risk, Bonds, Permit, etc. . $ 84,957 | $ 11,359 - 6,604 | S 4,706 | $ 107,626
|aze fee $ 125,000 . - - $ 125,000
lGeneraI Conditions $ 294,136 | $ 39,843 - - $ 333,979
CONSTRUCTION COST $ 1,839,998 | 5 229,810 | $ 110,452 ] $ 78,706 | $ 2,258,966
Fee 3%] $ 58,200 | $ 5358 | § 33141 $ 2,361 1S 69,233
Project Contingency $ 100,000 | $ 20,0001 $ 10,000 | $ 10,000 | $ 140,000
OTAL COST w/ Contingency $ 1,998,198 | $ 255,168 | $ 123,766 | § 91,067 | $ 2,468,199
As-bid As-bid Conceptual Conceptual
Value Management Suggestions:
VMi#1 OMES/CAP to fund HazMat Abatement {only piping) $ (48,720)
VM2 Design Fee Reduction for Reduced Scope (2nd Floor & Stair Only) $ (11,108)

IT_OTAI. COST w/ Contingency & VM Applied

s

1,938,370 | § 2,204,646 | $

2,328,412 | §

2,419,479 |

Previously $178,720

ROM 5%



Exhibit B

Activity ID Activity Name Orig | Rem | Start Finish 2013 2014
Our | Dur Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan |Feb
e Pre Construction L RN R R
&
PRE-1000 | Interview 1 0 31-May-13A |31-May-13A Interviaw 3
PRE-1100 | Award @ 0 ' 0 07-Jun-13A : QAwan b § ERal el e
PRE-1110 | Contracting / Scope Development 13 0 10-Jun-13A 26-Jun-13A | | | [EEE{Co be; Dgvielopmert
& PRE-1120 | DB Scope Confirmation 10 0 27-Jun13A 13-Aug-13A [ f L C -opd Confirmalion | | | ]
@ PRE-1160  Design Review/ Incorporate Comments 113 0 | 14-Aug-13A  06-Sep-13A ki Revigwy Incapporate Comments
PRE-1150 |Receive 100% CD's 0 0 06-Sep-13A etdive 100§ CD's i gt
& Submittals / Approvals / Procurement EREE Jiiiife
&3 AR R
&= SUBM-1160 :SubmitlApprove-Flre Sprinkler 15 07-Aug-13A | 28-Aug-13A € Bprinklét'
& SUBM-1120 :Submit/ApprovelFab&Dellver-CarpethaInt 40 13-Aug-13A 1 02-Oct-13 velFa &Délw«ar -C
& SUBM-1040 5OrderlFab&DeIiver-VAV's (Owner Furnished) 40 0  20-Aug-13A  12-Sep-13A Br.- VAV' (Owne Furr
@@ SUBM-1080 | Submit/Approve / Fab & Deliver - Stairs 36 10 09-Sep-13A | 08-Oct-13 L flt/ApprovefF b & Deliper -
@ SUBM-1000 | Submit/Approve / Fab & Deliver - Lighting 60 13 11-Sep-13A 11-Oct-13 ' Prb\lel ' :b '&;D'eltlvér;-
gm SUBM-1240 | Submit/Approve / Fab & Deliver - Interior Glazing . 50 1 20-Sep-13A 1 27-Sep-13 lApprbv@e/Fab DelIvéf-ln;a
@ SUBM-1200 Submit/Approve / Fab & Deliver - Doors & Hdwe . 60 | 20-Sep-13A | 03-Oct-13 : '. Su m ' i pr - D
& Construction |
& Project Notes & Milestones
= NTP N.T.P 0 0 M-Ju-13A : L
DURATION | Construction (NTP - Substantial wio Stairs)-HAMMOCK 91 58 M-Ju-13A | 17-Dec-13 it Ghstruation ()
= FMP-1 Fire Marshall Permit Fire Sprinkler System 0 0 28-Aug-13A I ermlt FmeSpnn: er: SystJ:i
& FMP-2 | Fire Marshall Final Inspection | 11-Nov-13 ! o F“r=Marsh Il Final nspe
SUBST Substantial Completion 0 17-Dec-13* ; f ¢S bstantlal Con
& 2nd Floor ji i
L2-1000 | Mobilize 1 0 15-Jul-13A | 15-Jul-13A PRl e
L2-1020 | Make Safe / Protect Existing Finishes § 0 16-Jul-13A ' 19-Jul-13A £t Existirg Finistes ' !|¢
@ L2-1100 ' Identify Piping to Demo 10 0 16-Jul-13A ' 19-Jui-13A o BiliE §
L2-1140 | Identify O/H Mechanical to Demo 10 . 0 16-Jul-13A  19-Jul-13A i 'D{arr'w;
= L2-1180 Install Temp Power / Lighting 10 0 16-Jul-13A  19-Jul-13A ER R
@ L2-1680 | Discover Unforseen Condition (Asbestos on Mastic @ WallPnls) = 0 |« 0  18-Jul-13A estoa Mastic Zw
= k2-1720 Test For Asbestos in Mastic Behind Wall Panels & Pipe Insul 1 0 [ 19-Jul-13A ! 19-Jul-13A ' Bedwini walt :llnels &Fllpe I

Project Start: 31-May-13 | e Remaining Level of Effort Critical Re...

Project Finish: 19-Dec-13| pommmeen  current o © Critical Mil...
Data Date: 25-Sep-13 mmmmmm Actual Lavel of Effort & € Milestone
Run Date: 26-Sep-13 B Acual Work PeS & Crilical Mil..

File Name: SC04

Page 10f 3 [T Remaining Work

State Capitol House of Representatzves

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
MCC Project #3587

Manhattom

Building excellence.



Sticky Note
Manhattan indicates they were awarded the contract on June 7th.


Activity ID Activity Name Orig | Rem | Start Finish 2014
Dur | Dur y | Jun Jul Dec Jan |Feb

= L2-1760 | Receive Test Results (Asbestos) 0 0 23-Jul-13A : ; i
= L2-1800 - Meeting w/ Owner For Asbestos Impact-Proceed 1 0 26-Jul-13A  26-Jul-13A mpac:l-érﬁceed
@ 121200 | Demo of 2nd Floor 15 0 22Ju-13A  23-Aug-13A ERE
& L2-2000 | Remove Walls Panels & Mastic-North Wing 0 05-Aug-13A 09-Aug-13A
& L2-1880 Remove Walls Panels & Mastic-South Wing 0 12-Aug-13A 16-Aug-13A
[.2-2080 Asbestos Abatement @ Pipe Insul-North Wing 0 23-Aug-13A 26-Aug-13A ing:
@ 22040  Asbestos Abatement @ Pipe Insul-South Wing 5 0 30-Aug-13A 03-Sep-13A th Wir
& L2-1210 Frame Walls 20 0 19-Aug-13A 10-Sep-13A :
= L2-1740 Door Frames 15 0  20-Aug-13A 28-Aug-13A 5 N ISR I
@ 121280 | MEP In-Wall Rough In's (Elec.Data,F/A, T-Stats) 20 0 21-Aug13A 05-Sep-13A | : :oixg:)hélé'sé(Eléd IﬁaiaiF)ﬁ,Ti—éq
o 121440  Frame Ceilings & Soffits 10 0 21-Aug13A 09-Sep-13A | | i Sdiits (i
L2-1400 Sheetrack Walls 9 0 | 23-Aug-13A  13-Sep-13A : e
& L2-1480 Sheetrock Ceilings & Soffits 15 0  23-Aug-13A 13-Sep-13A | ° I &Sofﬂtsl 4 |
& L2-1360  O/H MEP Rough In's 29 6 26-Aug-13A  02-Oct-13 b Rougn ins | 1T
& 121320 | O/ Sprinkler Rough In 20 0 27-Aug13A 106-Sep-13A | | ks d 3 2 e
& L2-1520 : Tape, Bed & Sand 15 . 4 16-Sep-13A . 30-Sep-13
& L2-1560 ! Painting 15 | 10 24-Sep-13A '08-Oct-13 | °
= L2-1600 | Ceiling Grid 15 ' 15 (03-Oct13  23-Oct-13 s b
© L2-1640 | Wood Trim (Base, Crown, Casings) 21 15 08-Oct13  28-Oct-13 | é.@cﬁﬁh}dﬂ
@ L2780 | MEP & F/ATrimout Walls & Ceilings 15 10 14-0ct13 250ct13 | | Wallg & C:
= L2-1700 Glazing In Existing HM Jambs 10 ° 10 15-Oct-13  28-Oct-13 .E afntx
& L2-1920 | Carpet 15 10 '22-Oct13  04-Nov-13 | @ f @ @
& L2-2120 Test & Balance 5 5 28-0ct13 '01-Nov-13 |
o L2-1960 | Doors & Hardware 1010 29-0ct13  M-Nov-13 | © o [T T T e  nobs & Hakdwares | L
= 12-2680 | Punchlist 5 5 11-Nov-13  15-Nov-13
& Stairs L2 to L3 (NW & SW) P g
STR-1000 | Special Session | 5§ 0 03-Sep-13A |09-Sep-13A ial § 1 )
© STR--2000 ' Install Temp. Walls 5 5 09-Oct-13  15-Oct-13 ¥ : tall Té p: Waus: | _
@ STR~2040 ' Demo Ceiling / Walls 5 |16:0ct13  22-Oct13 3 Pemo Cpiling ] Walls |
& STR--2120 !Demo of Slabs 30 | 5 16-Oct-13  22-Oct-13 B Pemb offSiabs |} |
STR--2160 | Install New Stairs 124 10 23-Oct-13  05-Nov-13 = A N
STR--2200 | Frame Walls 10 7 01-Nov-13  11-Nov-13 b s R v

Project Start: 31-May-13
Project Finish: 19-Dec-13
Data Date: 25-Sep-13
Run Date: 26-Sep-13
File Name: SC04

Page 2 of 3
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Remaining Level of Effort Critical Re...

Current (3 & Critical Mil...
Actual Level of Effort - € Milestone
Actual Work o & Critical Mil...

Remaining Work

State Capitol House of Representatives
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
MCC Project #3587

Building cxcellence.




Activity ID Activity Name Orig| Rem | Start Finish 2013 2014
DuriggDu: y | Jun | Jui [ Aug [ Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan [Fed

@ STR--2240 |Electrical In Wall Rough In _ 5 5 [05-Nov-13 ' 11-Nov-13 : SN0 BRaRa ; s ﬂ EI t;ical In }NaI.i Rt.ugh_
© STR-2280 | Sheetrock Walls 10 7 08Nov-13  18-Nov-13 i EERRR Il SheetrocH Walls |
& STR-2320 Tape, Bed & Sand 10 7 13-Nov-13  25-Nov-13 © 0 of (S0 |Tape;Bpd & Sand:
&= STR--2360 Paint Walls & Ceilings 10 7  18-Nov-13  28-Nov-13 ‘=3 Paint Walls 8.eiling
@ STR--2480 Wood Trim 20 10 25-Nov-13  06-Dec-13 - B3 Woolt Trim | |
< STR--2440 Carpet Treads & Risers 18 ' 5 27-Nov-13  03-Dec-13  Carpgt Tre
@ STR--2600 ' Punchlist 10 10 04-Dec-13  17-Dec-13 | B3 Phinchiist
g2 STR--2640 De-Mobilize / Remove Temp Walls 5 2 18-Dec-13  19-Dec-13 o

Project Start: 31-May-13
Project Finish: 19-Dec-13
Data Date: 25-Sep-13
Run Date: 26-Sep-13

File Name: SC04
Page 3 of 3

fSmmmmmn  Remaining Level of Effort [JIEENE]  Critical Re....

Emmmmm Current Q © Critical Mil...
o=mmmmm Actual Level of Effort o @ Milestone
R Actual Work © & Critical Mil...

1 Remaining Work

State Capitol House of Representatives
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
MCC Project #3587

#A Manhattan

Building excellence.
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CLAIM OF: Manhattan Construction Company A\ 4 j
(Revised 10/03) . . e o SNAN / /
STATE OF Address 2601 Nw EXPI’GSSWGY PRI e N} 621,174.00| 42200 |\/ 0, _/5
T Oklahoma City, OK 73112 PR e T
OKLAHOMA Alt. Name: TOTAL _
Claim Jacket Voucher Form Vend ID: 0000056126 Loc: 0002 CLSI':T Buﬁr:rﬁrss VOl;%HER ;:‘1’-?
P CCI NI AE R T CE T AMOU b
]OSF T ASSIGNMENT SECTION Agency, Baard, Comn, Dept:
- e L ) House of Representatives
INVOICE INVOICE Vend ID: LOC:
NO. DATE I hereby assign this claim to the above assignee and authorize @
the State Treasurer to Issue a wasrant in payment to said
3587‘:01 On6,/,1 ?/2 9\1 ? assignee. Claimant Signature Date
IDescription | Claim #: 196 e el M il
ORDER OBJECT OBJECT FUNDING |ACT/ SUBiBUDGI:'l' CFDA OPER
NO. AMOUNT ACCOUNT | SUB-ACCT CLASS DEPT | REF YR| CHARTFIELD | PROGRAM PROJECT UNIT INV NO. INV DATE
621,174.00 | 546210 00001 20000 (1000001 14 3587=01 20130'761(‘|
= « 0 ‘/’(’[{.' { )[‘l' =Zrs
TOTAL 621,174.00
AGENCY USE:
I hereby approve this claim for
payment and certify it complies  Agency’s Approving Otficer
with the purchasing laws of
this State. COMPTROLLER \/(_/ 09/04/2013
Title Date



Sticky Note
Apparently billed for work completed prior ti Sept 10th, before contract even signed.
Shannon did not even sign the payment approval.
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% LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
L LIl Date: August28, 2013
ARCHITECTURE Job#: G80

To: - Oklahoma House of Representatives ATIN:  Jan Harrison

RE: 2013 House of Representatives Remodel

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Samples O Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change order O Disk O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 8/27/13 4 Contractor's Application for Payment #1
1 8/27113 1 Partial Contractor’s Release and Waiver of Lein
1 8/27113 1 Construction Progress Report

Chedle Hor Hurds
Wi G415

Code 40 -

THESE ARE TRANSMI
O For appro Vuy\d - QOO O Resubmit copies for approval
O Foryouru . 0 O Submit copies for distribution
O Asreques ool & [ Return corrected prints
O For review Dép 4 b{

3 FORBIDS ’ O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
Opi. e = e —

Buldings € Other Shacries -\
\ Construchin * &aovadion

Tnoite £ - 3557-01

SIGNED  jeanne Hammond

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

MA+ ARCHITECTURE m 4000 N Classen Bivd, Suite 100N B Okiahoma City, OK 73118 B Phone 405,525 88068 B Fax 405.525 8807
www.meyerarch.com


Sticky Note
Jan Harrison signed this, but it is not the payment approval.


LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date: August 28, 2013
Job#: G80

m .

To:  Oklahoma House of Representatives

ATIN:  Jan Harrison

RE: 2013 House of Representatives Remodel

WE ARE SENH ING YOU [ Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
0 Shop drawings {3 Prints O Plans O Samples O Specifications
O Qopy of letter 0O Change order O Disk O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 8/2713 4 Contractor’s Application for Payment #1
1 8/27(13 1 Partial Contractor's Release and Waiver of Lein
1 8/27113 1 Construction Progress Report
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
O For approval O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O For your use O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
O As requested [0 Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints
O For review and comment O For Payment
OO FORBIDS DUE 20 [0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

e

%5_\

.

If enclosures are not as

|
A+ ARCHITECTURE @& 4000 N Classen Bivd, Suite 100N &

SIGNED  Jeanne Hammond

noted, kindly notify us at once.

Oklahoma City, OK 73118 @ Phone 405 525 8806 B Fax 405 525 8807

www.meyerarch.com


Sticky Note
Shannon signed this, but did not date and it is not the payment approval


(8T DAt 730530220

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702 Y& oo sp126
TO OWNER: PROJECT:
State of Oklahoma OKLHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES APPLICATION NO: 01 Distribution to:
House of Representatives RENOVATION APPLICATION DATE 8/27/13 —O0 OZ
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd PERIOD TO 8/30/2013 X JOWNER
Oklahoma City, OK X |ARCHITECT
FROM DESIGN BUILDER: VIA ARCHITECT: X |DESIGN BUILDER
Manhattan Construction Co. MA+ Architecture
2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W 4000 N. Classen Blvd MCC Project #3587
OKC, OK 73112 Oklahoma City, OK 73118
405- 45~ (050
CONTRACT FOR: Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee CONTRACT DATE: 10-Jun-13
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor

for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received
from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . .....c0iiiier cvveeennnnnnn, $ 2,200,020 CONTRACTOR: Wi,
2. Net change by Change Orders N/A . ............ 0 aw 7
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line [ +-2). .......... $ 2,200,000 By: 4”\4 A Date: %“@%&gf%&"’z;
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE. ......... $ 639,826 Co uir, Project Manager S ._,-‘\0 ,"""'»,. ?;
(Column G on G703) State of: Oktafoma s 7 Y2
5. RETAINAGE: County of : Canadian Enmi 0300406115 i =
8. __5 % of Completed Work $ 18,652 subscribed and sworn to before ES EXP. 04/15/ . <=
(Column D + E on G703) me this 27TH day of August 2013 2 ’2,‘&’*—.5," PUBLC Vi oé 5
b. _ 5 % of Stored Material $ - " / \é/, ”/,,'7 é\“’"». v:?*\s
(Column F on G703) Notarydublic;___ /JZL Bor(c ) (Lt s OF oK
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Sharon L. Muse #@3004061 NppunW®
Total in Column I of G703)........ ccoevrvnnenrennnn $ 18,652 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE .. ......ccccoeeen e $ 621,174 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, we certify to the Owner that to the best of the
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) . ........... $ - of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to
8. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE............ .. ..., $ {621,174 payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE ..... $ 1,578; @
(Line 3 less Line 6)
AMOUNT CERTIFIED........... $ 621,174
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Total changes approved Applicati d on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)
in previous months by Owner $0 $0 g j \é /)7 / /
Total approved this Month $0 $0 By: 4 / 0‘14'\/ Date: g P M / % ‘15
TOTALS $0 $0 This Certificate is not negotiable. Tl[e AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the
Contractor named herein, Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
NET CHANGES by Change Order o s $0 rejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
AIA DOCUMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT + 1992 EDITION + AIA 1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292

R R Rose, hpprowd by Tow. Shaninon. 9 g—


Sticky Note
Apparently all of this work was done before Aug 28th, pre contract.
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CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing

AIA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 01

Page 2 of 3

Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE 8/27/13
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO 8/30/2013
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D | E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D +E) (NOTIN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
30 [IMETALS 111,280 2,500 2,500 2.2% 108,780 125
31 Steel Stairs
32 Metal Handrails
33 {'WOOD, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES 90,367 0 0 0.0% 90,367 0
34 Rough Carpentry
35 Millwork and Trim
36 |DOORS, WINDOWS & GLASS 90,646 5,000 5,000 5.5% 85,646 250
37 {FINISHES 369,289 92,322 92,322 25.0% 276,967 4,616
38 Framing
39 Drywall
40 Tape/Bed/Paint
41 Flooring
42 |SPECIALTIES 32,950 0 0 0.0% 32,950 0
45 |FURNISHINGS (BL[NDS) 26,000 1] 0 0.0% 26,000 0
46 |FIRE PROTECTION 36,000 3,600 3,600 10.0% 32,400 180
47 IMECHANICAL 194,241 48,560 48,560 25.0% 145,681 2,428
48 HVAC/Plumbing
49 Exploration/Field Verification
50 Sanitary & Demo Required (Cut/Cap)
51 Insulation
52 Test & Balance
53 |[ELECTRICAL 185,284 46,321 46,321 25.0% 138,963 2,316
54 Electrical
55 Lighting Package
56 Fire Alarm
57 Temp Electric & FA Disconnect
Contingency Reconciliation 0
58 |PROJECT CONTINGENCY 100,000 0 0 0.0% 100,000 0
59 [OWNER CONTINGENCY 78,036 0 0 0.0% 78,036 0
60 |CAUCUS ROOM (Conceptual Budget) 123,766 0 0 0.0% 123,766 0
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PARTIAL CONTRACTOR’S RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN

TO: Oklahoma House of Representatives Renovation (MCC Job #3587)
State of Oklahoma, House of Representatives (Owner)
Application for Payment #01
Application Amount: $621,174

RE: Application and/or invoice(s) for payment dated August 27, 2013 and/or described on Exhibit(s),
attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (Application), covering labor performed and/or material or
equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the undersigned (Contractor) through the date of the Application
and/or as described on the exhibit(s) relating to certain improvements know as Oklahoma House of
Representatives Renovation Project in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma situated on or about certain real property
(Property) located in Oklahoma County, OKLAHOMA, more fully described in an agreement between Owner
and Manhattan Construction Company pertaining to construction of the Project (all such labor performed
and/or materials or equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the Contractor being the “Work”).

Gentlemen:

The Contractor, for and in consideration of payment of the amount set forth in the Application as being
due to Contractor thereunder, such amount being the full and entire payment due Contractor for the Work
except for any claims for additional compensation as to which specific notice has been delivered to Manhattan
sufficient under the terms of the contract between Manhattan and Owner concerning the Project, does hereby
waive, release and discharge the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known claims arising
out of or relating to the Work, except for the known claims for additional compensation referenced above.

Furthermore, for the same consideration Contractor hereby represents and makes affidavit that, except
for bills specifically included in the Application, Contractor has paid in full for all of the Work and Contractor
makes this agreement and affidavit for the purpose of inducing Owner to make the payment referenced above,
acknowiledging that Owner is relying upon the same in making such payment, and Contractor hereby agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known liens and
claims asserted or brought by any workmen, mechanics or materialmen arising out of or relating to the Work.

Executed this the 27" day of August 2013.
Contractor: MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By: /
uir, Pl‘OjeCt Manager
Manhattan Construction Company

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cory Muir, known to me to
be the person whose name is subscribed hereto and having been by me duly sworn upon oath stated and
acknowledged that the statements contained in the foregoing Agreement and Affidavit are true and correct;
that he is authorized to make this Agreement and Affidavit; and that he executed the foregoing for the
purposes and considerations and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HA\ND‘)%NDIS&AL OF OFFICE, and SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this day of Au ust2 Q 41 7
5 /o3 ; ‘: O o2 8
E  {Exp 8271%?:5 i = NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR CLEVELAND
20} \ i<S  COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

\\\\\\‘

RIS C @
)2\\ ..,.UBL\ O

“4,, OF o\(\,\" o
“it WS

v,
I/, "

Commission Number: # ©30050&)



COST (1000'S)

Construction Progress Chart
2013 House of Representatives Renovation

2500 - i - = P
a - = “0
2000 - Original Contract Amount | ~ N - _ SR 22" = SR —
$2,200,000.00 P g
, / '.
'
4._/
Vol
1500 +— z
r
0"’ i
7
‘;‘2
/’
1000 1| Construction Start Date = = N
August 2013 P .
/ Date of Substantial
e Completion
i January 2014
500 - / il . . ]
& == &= "Normal"
; wefffm Actual
0 :
1-Aug-13 31-Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

TIME: 6 CALENDAR MONTHS / TIME EXTENSION TO DATE: 0 DAYS / 16% OF LAPSE TIME TO DATE: 29.10% OF COMPLETION

. MA+ ARCHITECTURE, L.L.C. 4000 Classen Center, Suite 100N Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118

worewe PhONE (405) 525-8806  Fax (405) 525-8807




Stace¥ Trivitt

From: Jan Harrison

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 2:20 PM

To: Stacey Trivitt

Subject: FW: 14026_House Office Remodel(HOR) - ContrPA#1 - Attached

This is his response in case you were wondering.
Thanks again for helping this evening.

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives
Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-557-7303

From: Paul Haley [mailto:Paul.Haley@omes.ok.qov]

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 2:17 PM

To: Jan Harrison

Subject: RE: 14026_House Office Remodel(HOR) - ContrPA#1 - Attached

J,

It wasn’t on the paperwork. it is our agency project ID# on the email | sent. | just wanted to clarify the DCAM number
for future reference / correspondence.

P

From: Jan Harrison [mailto:harrisonia@okhouse,cov]

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 2:12 PM

To: Paul Haley

Subject: Re: 14026_House Office Remodel(HOR) - ContrPA#1 - Attached

I don't see this number on the paperwork that you sent.
Sent from my iPhone
Jan Harrison

Chief Clerk
Oklahoma House of Representatives

On Aug 29, 2013, at 1:59 PM, "Paul Haley" <Paul.Halev@omes.ok.gov> wrote:

4

The pay application is fine and ready to pay. | gave you the wrong number. It should have been 14027
in lieu of 14026. Sorry...



PH

From: Jan Harrison [mailto;harrisonja@okhouse.qov]

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 9:45 AM

To: Paul Haley

Subject: RE: 14026_House Office Remodel(HOR) - ContrPA#1 - Attached

Thank you.

Jan Harrison

Clerk of the House

Oklahoma House of Representatives
Chief Clerk's Office

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Room 109
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
405-557-7303

From: Paul Haley [mailto:Paul.Halev@omes.ok.cov]

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 9:22 AM

To: Jan Harrison

Subject: 14026_House Office Remodel(HOR) - ContrPA#1 - Attached

Attached, approved and ready-for payment.

Paul M. Haley, Architect
Phone: 405-522-8896
Fax: 405-521-3789

paul.haley@omes.ck.gov

Mailing address: Physical Address:

State of Oklahoma

Office of Management and Enterprise Services Will Rogers Bldg.

Division of Capital Assets Management 2401 North Lincoln Blvd., Suite 106
Construction and Properties Department Oklahoma City, OK 73105

P.O. Box 53448
Okla. City, OK 73152-3448

NOTICE: The information in this email is confidential, legally privileged, and exempt from
disclosure under law. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this email by anyone else
is unauthorized. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any
action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and unlawful. The Oklahoma
House of Reps does not warrant any e-mail transmission received as being virus free, and
disclaims any liability for losses or damages arising from the use of this e-mail or its
attachments. Recipients of e-mail assume the risk of possible computer virus exposure by
opening or utilizing the e-mail and its attachments, and waive any right or recourse against the
House by doing so.



= S0 00766243
OSF Form 15A CLAIM OF: Manhattan Construction Company e 1,7‘\ L
gy Address: 2601 Nw Expwy Ste 300W 519,940.00| 42200 |19 'Y Z/I}
STATE OF Oklahoma City, OK 73112 : P e
OKLAHOMA Alt. Name: RIOTAL vt [ i)
Claim Jacket Voucher Form Vend ID: 0000056126 Loc: 0002 ~ CLAIM BUSWE”F"’"C'@ ke MO
AMOUNT UNIT NO. - DATE
D Agency, Board, Comm., Dept.:
ESF =AUDIIED BY: House of Representatives
INVOICE INVOICE || Vend ID: Loc:
NO. DATE I herebry assign this dlaim to the above assignee and authorize
3587-02109/30/2013 ;h;i:zaet:Tmertoissueawarmnt in payment to said = 6] — ——
—_—
Description Claim# 714
ORDER OBJECT | OBJECT | FUNDING |ACT/SUB[BUDGET CFDA OPER | i
RO. AMOUNT ACCOUNT | SUB-ACCT CLASS DEPT | REF YR| CHARTFIELD | PROGRAM, PROJECT UNIT INV NO. INV DATE
519,940.00 | 546210 00001 20000 |x000001 14 3587-02] 2013093(
z ]
[
TOTAL 519,940.00
AGENCY USE: e & 7
I hereby approve this claim for n" {/,/‘f/{ ) LA
payment and certify it complies ~ Agency's 'ﬂppmvinlg Dificer
with the purchasing laws of ' 5
this State. COMPTROLLER 11/21/2013
Title Date



Sticky Note
2nd payment again without signature.


LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
1 1 Date: October 15, 2013
ARCHITECTURE  Job#: G80

T0:  Oklahoma House of Representatives

ATIN:  Jan Harrison

RE: 2013 House of Representatives Remodel

WE ARE SENDING YOU O Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints 0O Plans 0O Samples 0 Specifications
O Copy of letter [ Change order O Disk [m]
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 9/30/13 4 Contractor's Application for Payment #2
1 9/30/13 1 Partial Contractor's Release and Waiver of Lien
1 9/30/13 1 Construction Progress Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: ‘H,aZ'
O For approval

O For your use

O As requested

O For review and comment
O FOR BIDS DUE

O For Payment

O Approved as submitted
O Approved as noted
O Returned for corrections

OO Resubmit copies for approval
0O Submit copies for distribution
0O Return corrected prints
20 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

»

SIGNED  Jeanne Hammond

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

MA+ ARCHITECTURE ® 4000 N Classen Bivd. Suite 100N @ Oklahoma City, OK 73118 B Phone 405 525.8806 B Fax 405.525.8807
www.meyerarch.com



PPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

4 ¢
mcl-ﬁ’ %%1

AlA DOCUMENI G702

JOWNER: PROIECT,
State ol Ohlihonzd OKLHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
House of Representatives RENOVATION

2300 N. 1 incoln Blva
Oklaboma City, OK

ROM DESIGN BUILDIR: VIA ARCHIITLC T,
Manhatkn Constructios « o, MA - Architeclure
2601 NW Lapiessuay, Ste 300W 000 \. Classen Blvd
OKC.OK 73112 OKlubuin. City, ON 73118

ONIRACT FOR:  Design Build Sciviwe. Cont Plus | e

APPLI AVION NQ: 02 Di-tribution u.
APPLICALION DATL 90u 13
PERIOD TO 973072013 X JOWN R

N Eaetarg il
C JEESHRN BU LK

M C Project 53587 Ll

- 2L
AL M OHIALLY, ARG

CONTRACT DA 10-0u1- 15 e

Lo MVISION

ONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

pphication 18 nade Tor payment. as shovn below, 10 connection v itl, the Contract
cannuation Sheet. ALA Docoment G703, is attached

The undcrslgued Contructor certiffes thal ta the best of the Contractor's hnow ledpe

infortnation and behie! the Wurk covered by thi- Application tor Payment ho- been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documients that all amounts have been pad by the Contacus
tor Worh for which presvious Certificates for Payment were issucd and payments recoved
Trom the Qwner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

ORIGINAL CONIRACI SUNM . ., ... Lo ) ol ol $ £.200.000
. Netchange by Chenge Ordas ™A ..., S0 ole e S0
CONTRACTSEMTODAIT (Jac b =20, . b 7.200.000
TOTAL CONMPLL TED & STORED To DAL . $ 1.180.910
{Column G on GT03)
. Rt IMN»\GI'
“v uf Completed W orh 5 39
It ulumn D41 on G703)
3 7o uf Stored Maierial 5 -
(€ oluinn F on (;703)
otal Ketamage (Lints 5a~ 5b or
lotabin Column 1 ot G703) ..., 5 39.796
TOTAL 1 ARNED 1158 RETAINAGE , 3 141114
(Linc 4 1 ess Line 3 Tawl)
. LESS PREVIOUS CLRHFICATES TOR
PAYMENI () inc'o trom prior Certilicaw) . ... ... $ 021,174
¢ LRRENT PAYMENL DUL . S o . 8 519,940
. BALANCL 1O FINISIT INCI, l'Dl\G RI- MI‘\I;\QI‘..._ % 1 098.886
(Lune 3 Jesn Line 6)
HANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
loual clhunges approved
in previvus months by Owner _ S0 S
Fotdd approved this Month _s0) Su
LOTALS - S0 b
NI 1 CHANGHES by Change Grder L)

CONIRACTOR.
A}
By = Date: }nmhu .>;' 2010
uir. Project Manger \\\\\\\Y\‘\RON L,
State ol Oklahoma & NE)T 4,,’
Count; ol : Canadiun F 7 '449}“_ ({p’:
subscribed and sworn (o before % s #03004 \ m=
me this 30111 day of September 2015 o &Ke o W8y 1 -
e ’ :_-;; 2 75/75 ! a3
Noty Pubilies Az e 3Ry o .,.,f:‘g- $
Sharor: L. Muse 1 #03004061 7, O i L
CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT T Hrwt
In uccordance with ihe Contruct Documents, based on on-stte observations amd l‘u. data

cumprising the applivation, we certily to the Owner that to the beal of the

Architect’s hnowledge. infoimution and beliel the Wark has progressed as indicated the quanin
of the Worh 1s in accordance with the Coniiact Dacumcnt, and the Cuneractor ts ent ied to
payment of the AMOUN I CERTIH 11D,

AMOUNT CERMIFILD ....... S 319,940

(Attach explanation it wiount certificd difturs trom the amount applicd Initial all fisurc s on das
Apphcayon and on theContinuation Sheet :hat aie changed Lo contorm to Gic unount conificd.)

By: Date 1 / \ / 0D
This Ceruficate 1570t ne, otmbl The AMOUN CERTIFIED s payabic oafy to Use
Contractor namned herein, [ssuunce, payment and acceptance of paymoni are withuut
rejudice Lo any riphts of the Ownee or Contractor under this Contract

JA DOCUMNT G2+ APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION 1 OR FAY MINT + 172 LTI IOR L ATA 1008

THF AMERICAN LSTITUTE OF ¢ 5 1735 NEW YORK AVE N W WASIUNGTON DT . 5s0m 50000




PPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702

O OWNER: PROJECT:
State of Oklahoma OKLHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES APPLICATION NO: 02 Distribution to:
House of Representatives RENOVATION APPLICATION DATE 9/30/13
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd PERIOD TO 9/30/2013 X |OWNER
Oklahoma City, OK X JARCHITECT
ROM DESIGN BUILDER: VIA ARCHITECT: X |DESIGN BUILDER
Manbhattan Construction Co. MA-+ Architecture
2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W 4000 N. Classen Blvd MCC Project #3587
OKC, OK 73112 Oklahoma City, OK 73118
ONTRACT FOR: Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee CONTRACT DATE: 10-Jun-13

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,

ONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

pplication is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
ontinuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor
for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received
from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM........cvvivt vviiiiiiininnns $ 2,200,000 CONTRACTOR:
Net change by Change Orders N/A............. $0 )
CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +/-2)........... $ 2,200,000 By: Date Septembsr, 30, 2013
TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE . . ... ...... $ 1,180,910 uir, Project Manager SNUARON
(Column G on G703) State of: Oklahoma S & AT 2
RETAINAGE: County of : Canadian Skr Wr. %2
__5 % of Completed Work $ 39,796 subscribed and sworn to before = # 03004 DML
(Column D + E on G703) me this 30TH day of September 2013 E 0 i &p 04/ 7067 i =
__5 % of Stored Material $ - '—;%\ " s i 5
(Column F on G703) Notary Leae o 2// QB IC ;§- §
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Sharon L. Muse 1 %, Op e N
Total in Column [ 0f G703) . ..+« ceveerrecennnn. $ 39,796 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT i
TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . ... .......cccoeee . $ 1,141,114 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, we certify to the Owner that to the best of the
. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate)............ $ 621,174 of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to
. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE............ i iiiiiiennenns $ 519,940 payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE ..... $ 1,058,886

(Line 3 less Line 6)

AMOUNT CERTIFIED........... $ 519,940
‘HANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Total changes approved Applicatjon and on the,Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)
in previous months by Owner $0 $0 :
Total approved this Month $0 $0 By: U Date: ‘OI \ / 201%
TOTALS $0 $0 This Certificate is ot nefiotiabl¢. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
NET CHANGES by Change Order $0 prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292

T ST
[A DOCUMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT + 1992 EDITION + AIA 1992



CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing

AIA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 02

Page 1 of 3

Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE 9/30/13
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO 9/30/2013
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G+0) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D+E) (NOTIN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
General Conditions
1 |GC's - JOBSITE PERSONNEL/TEMP WORK 294,136 73,534 88,241 161,775 55.0% 132,361 0
2 | Staff
3 PM
4 | Superintendent
5 | Equipment Rental
6 | Dumpsters
7 | Temp & Final Clean
8 |BONDS/INSURANCE/PERMITS 84,957 84,957 0 84,957 | 100.0% 0 0
9 | Design-Builder Bond
10 | Sub-bonds
11 | General Liability Ins.
12 { Builder's Risk
13 |A/E FEE 125,000 93,750 12,500 106,250 85.0% 18,750 0
14 | Programming & Conceptual Review
15 | MEP Consultants
16 | 95% Construction Documents
17 | 100% Construction Documents
18 | Administrations & CA
19 |FEE 58,200 14,550 17,460 32,010 55.0% 26,190 0
General Construction 0
20 | DEMOLITION/SITEWORK 183,928 174,732 0 174,732 95.0% 9,196 8,737
21 Building Selective Demo
22 Hazmat Testing & Abatement
23 Temp Protection
24 Selective Demolition
25 Infill Floor Voids
26 Stair Landings
27 |CONCRETE 15,920 0 0 0 0.0% 15,920 0
28 | Steel Stair Landings
29 Infill Slab Floor




CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing

AJA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 02

Page 2 of 3

Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE 9/30/13
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO 9/30/2013
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D ! E E G H 1
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK. SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G+0 TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED c-q RATE)
(D+E) NOTIN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
30 JMETALS 111,280 2,500 2,500 5,000 4.5% 106,280 250
31 Steel Stairs
32 Metal Handrails
33 {WOOD, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES 90,367 0 17,500 17,500 19.4% 72,867 875
34 Rough Carpentry
35 Millwork and Trim
36 [DOORS, WINDOWS & GLASS 90,646 5,000 0 25,000 30,000 33.1% 60,646 1,500
37 |FINISHES 369,289 92,322 147,716 240,038 65.0% 129,251 12,002
38 Framing
39 Drywall
40 Tape/Bed/Paint
41 Flooring
42 |SPECIALTIES 32,950 3,245 3,245 9.8% 29,705 162
45 |FURNISHINGS (BLINDS) 26,000 0 1] 0.0% 26,000 0
46 |FIRE PROTECTION 36,000 3,600 27,000 30,600 85.0% 5,400 1,530
47 IMECHANICAL 194,241 48,560 116,545 165,105 85.0% 29,136 8,255
48 HVAC/Plumbing
49 Exploration/Field Verification
50 Sanitary & Demo Required (Cut/Cap)
51 Insulation
52 Test & Balance
53 |[ELECTRICAL 185,284 46,321 83,378 129,699 70.0% 55,585 6,485
54 | Electrical
55 | Lighting Package
56 Fire Alarm
57 Temp Electric & FA Disconnect
Contingency Reconciliation 0
58 |PROJECT CONTINGENCY 100,000 0 0 0.0% 100,000 0
59 [OWNER CONTINGENCY 78,036 1] 0 0.0% 78,036 0
60 |CAUCUS ROOM (Conceptual Budget) 123,766 0 0 0.0% 123,766 0




CONTINUATION SHEET

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing

AIA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 02

Page 3 of 3

Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE 9/30/13
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO 9/30/2013
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G+C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D+E) (NOTIN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
Totals
$2,200,000 $639,826 $516,084 $25,000 $1,180,910 53.7% $1,019,090 $39,796



PARTIAL CONTRACTOR’S RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN

TO: Oklahoma House of Representatives Renovation Project (MCC Job #3587)
State of Oklahoma House of Representatives (Owner)
Application for Payment #02
Application Amount: $519,940.00

RE: Application and/or invoice(s) for payment dated September 30, 2013 and/or described on Exhibit(s),
attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (Application), covering labor performed and/or material or
equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the undersigned (Contractor) through the date of the Application
and/or as described on the exhibit(s) relating to certain improvements know as Oklahoma House of
Representatives Renovation Project in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma situated on or about certain real property
(Property) located in Oklahoma County, OKLAHOMA, more fully described in an agreement between Owner
and Manhattan Construction Company pertaining to construction of the Project (all such labor performed
and/or materials or equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the Contractor being the “Work”).

Gentlemen:

The Contractor, for and in consideration of payment of the amount set forth in the Application as being
due to Contractor thereunder, such amount being the full and entire payment due Contractor for the Work
except for any claims for additional compensation as to which specific notice has been delivered to Manhattan
sufficient under the terms of the contract between Manhattan and Owner concerning the Project, does hereby
waive, release and discharge the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known claims arising
out of or relating to the Work, except for the known claims for additional compensation referenced above.

Furthermore, for the same consideration Contractor hereby represents and makes affidavit that, except
for bills specifically included in the Application, Contractor has paid in full for all of the Work and Contractor
makes this agreement and affidavit for the purpose of inducing Owner to make the payment referenced above,
acknowledging that Owner is relying upon the same in making such payment, and Contractor hereby agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known liens and
claims asserted or brought by any workmen, mechanics or materialmen arising out of or relating to the Work.

Executed this the 30" day of September 2013.

Contractor: MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By: db\//%f_

Muir, Project Manager
anhattan Construction Company

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cory Muir, known to me to
be the person whose name is subscribed hereto and having been by me duly sworn upon oath stated and
acknowledged that the statements contained in the foregoing Agreement and Affidavit are true and correct;
that he is authorized to make this Agreement and Affidavit; and that he executed the foregoing for the
purposes and considerations and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNRER'WIY#AND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, and SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO BEFORE ME
this day, cﬂ'?zsé}‘) btrMég» , 2013

TAR ™ £ é
4061 &__,%h %.//IM,Q

5#300

S

.,74
O

>

S p. 041515 } é NOTARY PUBLIG IN AND FOR CLEVELAND
z \E /3§ COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
% PSS i

’/,,//‘s O\L \\\\‘ Commission Number: # 10008003

F
e



COST (1000'S)

2500

2000

1500

1000 -
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2013 House of Representatives Renovation

Original Contract Amount
$2,200,000.00

“| Construction Start Date

August 2013

1-Aug-13

Sept

Construction Progress Chart

»

Oct Nov

Dec

_,a--“"é

Date of Substantial
Completion
January 2014

Jan

TIME: 6 CALENDAR MONTHS / TIME EXTENSION TO DATE: 0 DAYS / 38% OF LAPSE TIME TO DATE: §3.7% OF COMPLETION

. MA+ ARCHITECTURE, L.L.C. 4000 Classen Center, Suite 100N Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118
wemme PHONE (405) 525-8806  Fax (405) 525-8807

w= Q== "Normal"
el Actual

Feb




o

OSF Form 15A

[0CtZHY

CLAIM OF: Manhattan Construction Company 'i;;,. Al ) lZ/z/
e e ilon Address: 2601 Nw Expwy Ste 300W ’ P 4878300 42200 |\§ />3
Oklahoma City, OK 73112 : : .
OKLAHOMA Alt. Name: TOTAL AGENCY | CLAIM WAR:I&HT
Claim Jacket Voucher Form Vend ID: 0000056126 Loc: 0002 A::HL:!IJ:T m’?:nfss VOI::ER . l:::TE
losp T Y7 ASSIGNMENT SECTION Agency, Board, Comm. Dept:
. e LGHEE: House of Representatives
INVOICE INVOICE Vend ID: LOC:
NO. DATE I hereby assign this daim to the above assignee and authorize
the State Treasurer to issue a warrant in payment to said
3587.-03 10/31 /201 3 assignee. Caimant Signatiure ot 4‘
Description | Claim #: 715
ORDER OBRJECT ORJIECT FUNDING |ACT/ SUB—M CFDA QPER
NO. AMOUNT ACCOUNT | SUB-ACCT CLASS DEPT | REF YR| CHARTFIELD | PROGRAM PROIECT UNIT INV NO. INV DATE
498,783.00 | 546210 00001 20000 ,rfOOOOOl 14 3587-03] 20131037
. . y 8 il
TOTAL 498,783.00 /7 A
AGENCY USE: 77 77
=, STIs v
I hereby approve this claim for k F / 47 /
payment and certify it complies  Agency's Appkio Vi g Officer
with the purchasing laws of ;
this State. COMPTROLLER 11/21/2013
Title Date



Sticky Note
Once again paid without proper authorization


P
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ARCHITECTURE Job#: G80

To: - Oklahoma House of Representatives

vwi"a LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
" Date: October 31, 2013

ATIN:  Jan Harrison

RE: 2013 House of Representatives Remodel

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Samples [ Specifications
O Copy of letter 3 Change order O Disk O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 10/3113 4 Contractor’s Application for Payment #3
1 10/31113 1 Partial Contractor's Release and Waiver of Lien
1 10/31113 1 Construction Progress Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

O For approval
O For your use
0O As requested
O For review and comment
0O FOR BIDS DUE

42\

O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
O Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints
O For Payment
20 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

SIGNED  Jeanne Hammond

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once,

MA+ ARCHITECTURE B 4000 N Classen Bivd. Suite 100N B Okiahoma City, OK 73118 B Phone 405 525 8806 B Fax 405.525.8807

www.meyerarch.com



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

(nutk BB 1-05

TO OWNER: PROJECT:
State of Oklahoma

House of Representatives RENOVATION
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK

FROM DESIGN BUILDER: VIA ARCHITECT:
Manhattan Construction Co. MA+ Architecture

2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W
OKC, OK 73112

4000 N. Classen Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

CONTRACT FOR: Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee

OKLHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

AlA DOCUMENT G702
APPLICATION NOQ: 03 Distribution to:
APPLICATION DATE 10/31/13
PERIOD TO 10/31/2013 X |OWNER
X JARCHITECT
X |DESIGN BUILDER
MCC Project #3587
CONTRACT DATE: 10-Jun- S

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best\of't-h@tractor's knowledgy, \’

information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been complcted -
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor
for Wark for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received

from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR:

By:éf\/ Mp:

Date:

W Oétolgp 31, 2013

Muir, Project Manager \\‘\\'\‘Q\ON L. M, %,

saens. 7
State of: Oklahoma \\\\\ QN OTAR 2z
County of : Canadian N ik e 6\ Z
subscribed and sworn ta before 5 #03004061 ¥ =
me this 30TH day of September 2013 = i EXP.04/15/15 _. =

(7 T
“irgyppanW

CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
comprising the application, we certify to the Owner that to the best of the

Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality
of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to
payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED........... b 498,783

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

Y
By: ¥ ,J/L(I MMM‘, Date: o /20/ 15
This Certificate is nog neiotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is pé;'able nly to the

Contractor named herein. [ssuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

l. ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM .........covve veuannnnn, $ 2,200,000
2. Net change by Change Orders N/A .. ........... $0
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line | +/-2). .......... $ 2,200,000
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE. ......... $ 1,699,877
(Column G on G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
8. _ 5 % of Completed Work b 59,980
(Column D + E on G703)
b, _ 5 % of Stored Material $ -
(Column F on G703)
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or
Total in Column 1 of G703) . .........ccooerrrrrnnnnne. $ 59,980
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . .. .......uvo.... ... $ 1,639,897
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total)
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) .. ......... $ 1,141,114
8. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE............  ........cco.u 5 498,783
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE.... - $ 560,103
(Line 3 less Line 6)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved
in previous months by Owner 50 $0
Total approved this Month $0 $0
TOTALS $0 $0
NET CHANGES by Change Order - $0
ATA DOCUMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT + 1992 EDITION T ATA 1992

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292
L
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

AIA DOCUMENT G702

TO OWNER:
State of Oklahoma
House of Representatives
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK
FROM DESIGN BUILDER:

Manhattan Construction Co.
2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W

PROJECT:

OKLHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
RENOVATION

VIA ARCHITECT:
MA+ Architecture
4000 N. Classen Blvd

OKC, OK 73112 Oklahoma City, OK 73118

CONTRACT FOR: Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee

APPLICATION NO: 03 Distribution to:

APPLICATION DATE 10/31/13

PERIOD TO 10/31/2013 X |OWNER

X JARCHITECT

X {DESIGN BUILDER
MCC Project #3587
CONTRACT DATE: 10-Jun-13

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,

information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor
for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received

from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTR‘(]\CT OR:

Date: . wi®dtbba; 31, 2013

e _ :
\\\\\Q,O.‘:\m"l:: W, I”’/

0y Muir, Project Manager 5
State of: Oklahoma N (OQ\?‘\AOTARP \%\”/4
County of : Canadian W 2
subscribed and sworn to before
me this 30TH day of September 2013

{ #03004061 %

A

/ééi 4 @‘;/%5 A, §
qulic: _D - ..e._”//, v )'QUBL\C"‘Q‘O\\\
Sharon L. Muse ) #030 -~ ”’/,é\ PR A

1. ORIGINALCONTRACTSUM ... ...t iiiiieen i $ 2,200,000
2. Net changeby Change Orders N/A . ............ $0
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line [ +/-2)........... $ 2,200,000
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE.......... $ 1,699,877
(Column G on G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
a. 5 % of Completed Work $ 59,980
(Column D + E on G703)
b. 5 % of Stored Material $ -
(Column F on G703)
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or
Total in Column 1 of G703) .. ......cccoiniininnnnn. $ 59,980
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . .. ............... ... $ 1,639,897
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total)
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate)........... 3 1,141,114
8. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE ............ ... . iiiiivnin. $ 498,783
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE.... $ 560,103
(Line 3 less Line 6)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved
in previous months by Owner $0 $0
Total approved this Month $0 $0
TOTALS $0 $0
NET CHANGES by Change Order $0

CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT RS

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
comprising the application, we certify to the Owner that to the best of the

Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality
of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to
payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED........... b 498,783

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. [nitial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)

By: MVW% Date: ¢ /3 (}( / rl >
This Certificate is no! neJotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the

Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without

prejudice to any riEhts of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

AlA DOCUMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT + 1992 EDITION + A[A 1992

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W,, WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292



Page 1 of 3

CONTINUATION SHEET AlA DOCUMENT G703
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO: 03
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE 10/31/13
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO 10/31/2013
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D [ E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G+0Q) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D +E) (NOT IN TO DATE
D OR E) (D+E+F)
Genreral Conditions
[ IGC's - JOBSITE PERSONNEL/TEMP WORK 294,136 161,775 88,241 250,016 85.0% 44,120 0
2 | Staff
3 [ PM
4 | Superintendent
5 | Equipment Rental
6 | Dumpsters
7 | Temp & Final Clean
8 |BONDS/INSURANCE/PERMITS 84,957 84,957 0 84,957 100.0% 0 0
9 | Design-Builder Bond
10 | Sub-bonds
11 | General Liability Ins.
12 | Builder's Risk
13 |A/E FEE 125,000 106,250 12,500 118,750 95.0% 6,250 0
14 | Programming & Conceptual Review
15 | MEP Consultants
16 | 95% Construction Documents
17 | 100% Construction Documents
18 | Administrations & CA
19 |FEE 58,200 32,010 14,550 46,560 80.0% 11,640 0
General Construction 0
20 ' DEMOLITION/SITEWORK 183,928 174,732 0 174,732 95.0% 9,196 8,737

21 Building Selective Demo

22 Hazmat Testing & Abatement
23 Temp Protection

24 Selective Demolition

25 Infill Floor Voids

26 Stair Openings

27 [CONCRETE 15,920 0 15,125 15,125 95.0% 795 756

28 Steel Stair Landings
29 Infill Slab Floor




CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor's signed certification is attached.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

AIA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 03
APPLICATION DATE 10/31/13
PERIOD TO 10/31/2013

Page 2 of 3

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED -G RATE)
(D+E) (NOT IN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
30 IMETALS 111,280 5,000 89,550 94,550 85.0% 16,730 4,728
31 Steel Stairs
32 Metal Handrails
33 (WOOD, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES 90,367 17,500 63,800 81,300 90.0% 9,067 4,065
34 Rough Carpentry
35 Millwork and Trim
36 |DOORS, WINDOWS & GLASS 90,646 30,000 47,050 77,050 85.0% 13,596 3,853
37 |FINISHES 369,289 240,038 92,500 332,538 90.0% 36,751 16,627
38 Framing
39 Drywall
40 Tape/Bed/Paint
41 Flooring
42 |SPECIALTIES 32,950 3,245 6,650 9,895 30.0% 23,055 495
45 |FURNISHINGS (BLINDS) 26,000 19,500 19,500 75.0% 6,500 975
46 |FIRE PROTECTION 36,000 30,600 3,600 34,200 95.0% 1,800 1,710
47 MECHANICAL 194,241 165,105 19,500 184,605 95.0% 9,636 9,230
48 | HVAC/Plumbing
49 Exploration/Field Verification
50 Sanitary & Demo Required (Cut/Cap)
51 Insulation
52 Test & Balance
53 |IELECTRICAL 185,284 129,699 46,400 176,099 95.0% 9,185 8,805
54 Electrical
55 Lighting Package
56 { Fire Alarm
57 | Temp Electric & FA Disconnect
Contingency Reconciliation 0
58 {PROJECT CONTINGENCY 100,000 0 0 0.0% 100,000 0
59 |OWNER CONTINGENCY 78,036 0 0 0.0% 78,036 0




CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor's signed certification is attached.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar,

AIA DOCUMENT G703
APPLICATION NO: 03
APPLICATION DATE 10/31/13
PERIOD TO 10/31/2013

Page 3 of 3

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE REFAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+0) TO FINISH {IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (-G RATE)
(D+E) (NOT IN TO DATE
D ORE) (D+E+F)
60 \CAUCUS ROOM (Conceptual Budget) 123,766 0 0 0.0% 123,766 0
Totals
$2,200,000 $1,180,911 $518,966 $0 $1,699,877 71.3% $500,123 $59,980



PARTIAL CONTRACTOR’S RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN

TO: Oklahoma House of Representatives Renovation Project (MCC Job #3587)
State of Oklahoma House of Representatives (Owner)
Application for Payment #03
Application Amount: $498,783.00

RE:  Application and/or invoice(s) for payment dated September 30, 2013 and/or described on Exhibit(s),
attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (Application), covering labor performed and/or material or
equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the undersigned (Contractor) through the date of the Application
and/or as described on the exhibit(s) relating to certain improvements know as Oklahoma House of
Representatives Renovation Project in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma situated on or about certain real property
(Property) located in Oklahoma County, OKLAHOMA, more fully described in an agreement between Owner
and Manhattan Construction Company pertaining to construction of the Project (all such labor performed
and/or materials or equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the Contractor being the “Work”).

Gentlemen:
The Contractor, for and in consideration of payment of the amount set forth in the Application as being

due to Contractor thereunder, such amount being the full and entire payment due Contractor for the Work
except for any claims for additional compensation as to which specific notice has been delivered to Manhattan
sufficient under the terms of the contract between Manhattan and Owner concerning the Project, does hereby
waive, release and discharge the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and ali known claims arising
out of or relating to the Work, except for the known claims for additional compensation referenced above.
Furthermore, for the same consideration Contractor hereby represents and makes affidavit that, except
for bills specifically included in the Application, Contractor has paid in full for all of the Work and Contractor
makes this agreement and affidavit for the purpose of inducing Owner to make the payment referenced above,
acknowledging that Owner is relying upon the same in making such payment, and Contractor hereby agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known liens and
claims asserted or brought by any workmen, mechanics or materialmen arising out of or relating to the Work.

Executed this the 31% day of October 2013.
Contractor: MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By: K&VM‘V

“Co uir, Project Manager
Marnihattan Construction Company

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cory Muir, known to me to
be the person whose name is subscribed hereto and having been by me duly sworn upon oath stated and
acknowledged that the statements contained in the foregoing Agreement and Affidavit are true and correct;
that he is authorized to make this Agreement and Affidavit; and that he executed the foregoing for the

purposes and considerations and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HANR AND SEAL OF OFFICE, and SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO BEFORE ME
this 31 day of O(:\@%%NZQ‘{ m,

R e
Sy S Y s
Z { sosopa08 3 Z NOTARY PUBLIC INYAND FOR CANDICAN
2 LEXP.0AMSNS ;2 COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
RN Fg S

% B %o\\\\‘ Commission Number: # 03040061

1 G ORAS

7,
///
i ™



COST (1000'S)

Construction Progress Chart
2013 House of Representatives Renovation
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. MA+ ARCHITECTURE, L.L.C. 4000 Classen Center, Suite 100N Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118
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%  J06R635/3
OSF Form 15A CLAIM OF: Manhattan Construction Company | |\ | /
(Revised 10/03) Address: 2601 Nw Expwy Ste 300W - 42200 T S [5//4
STATE OF Oklahoma City, OK 73112 L
OKLAHOMA Alt. Name: N R AL LTS
Claim Jacket Voucher Form Vend ID: 0000056126 Loc: 0002 Buls.l?;l‘ITEss VOI:‘(:!ER DT::E
ASSIGNMENT SECTION L
TR ED i L= e B0 House of Representatives
INVOICE INVOICE | Vend ID: Loc: ) s
NO. DATE I hereby assign this claim to the above asmm @ B -
the State Treasurer to issue a warrant in payment to said
35§7-04 1211 2/,201 3 assignee. Claimant Signature Date
{Description Claim #. 857
ORDER OBIECT OBJECT FUNDING |ACT/SUB [BUDGET CFDA OPER
NO. AMOUNT ACCOUNT | SUB-ACCT CLASS . DEPT | REF YR| CHARTFIELD  PROGRAM PROJECT UNIT INV NO. INV DATE
139,343.00 | 546210 00001 20000 41000001 14 3587-04| 20131214
., 1]
TOTAL 139,343.00 A

AGENCY USE: 7 :
I hereby approve this claim for 7 i ;-;' e/ RS 7
payment and certify it complies  Agency's Approv?hm?:er
with the purchasing laws of
this State. COMPTROLLER 01/13/2014

Title

Date



Sticky Note
Once again paid without proper authorization


LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Date: December 12, 2013

Job#: G80
To:  Okiahoma House of Representatives ATIN:  Jan Harrison
RE: 2013 House of Representatives Remodel
WE ARE SENDING YOU [0 Attached [0 Under separate cover via the following items:
0O Shop drawings 03 Prints O Plans O Samples [ Specifications
O Copy of letter [ Change order 0O Disk m|
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 11/30113 4 Contractor's Application for Payment #4
1 12/09/13 1 Partial Contractor's Release and Waiver of Lien
1 11/30/13 1 Construction Progress Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

O For approval 0O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O For your use O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
O As requested O Returned for corrections O Retumn corrected prints
O For review and comment O For Payment
00 FOR BIDS DUE 20 0O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

/

SIGNED %anne Hammgnd
"--..\_q‘ /
/ \

If enclosures are not as ho

MA+ ARCHITECTURE ® 4000 N Classen Bivd. Suite 100N ®m Oklahoma City, OK 73118 @ Phone 405 525.8808 B Fax 405 525.8807
www.meyerarch.com
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOCUMENT G702
TO OWNER: PROJECT:

State of Oklahoma OKLHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES APPLICATION NO: 04, Distribution to:

House of Representatives RENOVYATION APPLICATION DATE [2/9/13

2300 N. Lincoln Blvd PERIOD TO 11/30/2013 X JOWNER

Oklahoma City, OK X |ARCHITECT
FROM DESIGN BUILDER: VIA ARCHITECT: X |DESIGN BUILDER

Manhattan Construction Co.
2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W
OKC, OK 73112

MA+ Architecture
4000 N. Classen Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

CONTRACT FOR: Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee

MCC Project #3587

L SN .

CONTRACT DATE:

4z |

10-Jun-13

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with thre Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

1. ORIGINALCONTRACT SUM .......covtiit i $ 2,200,000
2. Net change by ChangeOrders N/A . ............ $0
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE(Line 1 +/-2)........... $ 2,200,000
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE.......... $ 1,844,540
(Column G on G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
a.  _5 % of Completed Work $ 65,300
(Column D + E on G703)
b. _5 % of Stored Material $ -
(Column F on G703)
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or
Total in Column Lof G703) . ........ccoviiiniiniinnns $ 65,300
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE...............oo e $ 1,779,240
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total)
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate). .......... $ 1,639,897
8. CURRENTPAYMENTDUE............  ciceeiiiiinenn, 3 139,343
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE.... $ 420,760
(Line 3 less Line 6)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved
in previous months by Owner $0 $0
Total approved this Month $0 30
TOTALS $0 $0
NET CHANGES by Change Order $0

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,

information and belief the Work dovered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor

for Work for which previous Certi

Heates for Payment were issued and payments received

from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR:

SO~

By: ‘,4"\
C

uir, Project Mangger \\\‘\\Q ) i, O 7,
State of: CMma 5‘\ &)Z?V\.OTARY 4'2
County of : Canadian < 030 061 =
subscribed and sworn to before =z i # ANBIAS <=
me this 30TH day of September 2013 = e S

| ; 2/,‘9»""'-“ PUB\,\c.f-"": ~Z‘o \§

Notary Public; g WX S

Sharon L. Muse 3004061 ‘5 OF OV

RRLEEE LR LA

CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract I
comprising the application, we ce
Architect's knowledge, informatia
of the Work is in accordance with|
payment of the AMOUNT CERT]

AMOUNT CERTIFIED

(Attach explanation if amount cer|

ocuments, based on on-site observations and the data

rtify to the Owner that to the best of the

m and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality
the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to
FIED.

.5 139,343
ified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this

Applicationdhd on t imuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)
- g ] /
By: Z 741/ Date: ! ~ / ‘ﬂ}‘/{ ﬁ

= /
This Certificate is not negotiablp(
Contractor named herein. Issuanc
prejudice to any riEhts of the Owr]

B —————
AIA DOCUMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT -+ {992 EDITION -+ AlA 1992

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEQ

The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the

=, payment and acceptance of payment are without

er or Contractor under this Contract.
TS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, DC 20006-5292




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

AlA DOCUMENT G702

TO OWNER:
State of Okiahoma
House of Represuntatives
£3u0 N. Lincoln Blvd
OLlshona City, OK

FROM DESIGN BUILDER.
Manhatan Construction Co.
2601 NW Expres-way. Ste 300\
OKC, OK 13112

PROJECT:

OKLIIOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

RENOVATION

Via ARCHITECT:
MA+ Architecture
4000 N. Classen Bl-d

AL

APPLICA  ION NO 04 Di inibution ;o.
* TADPPLICATION DATE 12913
PERIOD TO 11:30:2012

/

X JOWNER
X _JARCHiTI CT
X _|DESIGN BUL DER

Project #3547

Oklahomu City, OK 731180 AW i (IALT ¢ 2icdin g
CORNESHIRUETHORM AR PROR] R YO0

CONTRACT FOR:  Design Build Seivices Cost Plus Fee

CONTRACT DATE: to-Jun-i3

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is mude for payment. as shown below, in connection v.1th the Contract.
Continuatiun Sheet, AIA Docuinent G703, 1s attached.

I ORIGINAL CON. RACT SUM $ 2,.200.400
2. Ml change by Change Ordors N/A . . . $0
3 CONTRACT SUM TO DA E(Line 1 +;- 2) LN S 2,.200,U0u
4 10TAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE ..... b 1,344,540
(Column G on G703
5. RETAINAGE.
1. _ 8 % of Completed Woik ~ 65,300
(Column D + E on G703)
b. 5 % of Stored Mate: jal S -
(Calumn F on G703)
Total Retamnage (Lines Sa ~ Sb o,
Totlin Column 0/ G703) . ... .. .. $ 65,300
6 TOTAL EARNED LSS RETAINAGE s 1779240
{Line 4 Less Line 5 Totat) = -
7 LESS PREVIOLS CERTIFICA ES FOR
PAYMENT (Line 6 trom prior Cutiticate) . . . $ 1,639 ¥97
§ CURRENT PAYMEN| DUE . . s . 3 139,343
% BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE ..., $ 420,760
(Line 3 le.s Line 6)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS _ [DEDUCTIONS
" fotal changes upproved
in previous months by Owncr S $0 30
Total approved this Month i 80 )
TOTALS - 0 . $0
30

The undersigned Contractor certifies that (o tre best of the Contractor s L.now ledge,

informanion and beliet the Work covered by this Application for Paymeat has been completed
in accordance with the Conwact Documents, that all amuuiiis have been pasd by the Contacir
for Woark for wluch previous Ceruficates tor Payment weoe insued and 11y ments received

trom the Owner, and that current payment shiwn huein s now duc

CONTRACTOR.

\‘\\\\Hllllllll/”

By.é—\ /\—/ Da&\ L a(' ar 9, 20} s
cC%‘Pﬁulr, Project Manager SO Eﬁ@' ;’/,
State of:

R ....-" vy ~, A

Tahoma ST OWRKT 2

2L £y =
Count; of - Canadia., o oA 030040@1 xr =
subscribed und swom to before = ¥ P 04“5“5 i <=
me this 30TH day of September 201 3 g b exe. 3 os g
- h) & ~

2% pupnC LS

: Z, 2 - .
Notary Public: —ﬁ/ A - ".,,‘7;-8"" ~""'0$\,v'\\\‘
Sharon L. Mus 3004061 "'/,LL_OF A.|1\_‘}\\,

CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accordance with the Contract Documents based on on-site abservaiions and iy data
comprising the application, we certify to the Owner that to the bet of the

Architect's knowledge, infonmatio, and behefthe Wo k has progressed as indicated, the quain,
of the Work s 1n accordance with the C.ntruct Documents, and the Conts actor 1 enutled 1
paymem of the AMOUNT CERTIFIFD

st

AMOUNT CERTIFIED. .... ... $ 139343

(Attach explanation if amount certified dirfi:s tiom the maount applicd. Initial all figures on ths.
Application and ?n p}e Continuation Sheet thi*1 arc changed to confonn to the mmount cerbifieu |
/

B&‘/;g([ ,I i Lo i) pae 27 W 1D

Tins Certificate i¢ not cgotiable  Thc AMOUNT CERTIFIED is puy ablc onl‘y 10 the
Contractor named heréin. Issuance, payment and aceeprance: of paynicat ate without

prejugice to any rights of the Owncr or Contractor under this Contiact

_NET CHANGES by Change Order —
AlA DOCUMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND CER TIF(C2 TION FOR P

AYMEN: - 19925011'!3“ TAIA 133

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITEC TS 1735 NEW YORK - VE., N W.. WASHINGTON © 30006 39 =



CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor’s signed certification is attached.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

ATA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 04

APPLICATION

ATE 12/9/13

PERIOD TO 11/30/2013

Page 1 of 3

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3 5&37
A B C D | E F *‘ G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G+0C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D+E) (NOT IN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
General Conditions

1 {GC's - JOBSITE PERSONNEL/TEMP WORK 294,136 250,016 29,500 279,516 95.0% 14,620 0
2 | Staff

3 | PM

4 | Superintendent

5 | Equipment Rental

6 | Dumpsters

7 | Temp & Final Clean

8 |BONDS/INSURANCE/PERMITS 84,957 84,957 0 84,957 100.0% 0 0

9 | Design-Builder Bond

10 | Sub-bonds

11 | General Liability Ins.

12 | Builder's Risk

13 |A/E FEE 125,000 118,750 0 118,750 95.0% 6,250 0
14 | Programming & Conceptual Review

15 | MEP Consultants

16 | 95% Construction Documents

17 | 100% Construction Docuimnents

18 | Administrations & CA

19 |[FEE 58,200 46,560 8,750 55,310 95.0% 2,890 0

General Construction 0

20 |DEMOLITION/SITEWORK 183,928 174,732 9,196 183,928 100.0% 0 9,196
21 Building Selective Demo

22 | Hazmat Testing & Abatement

23 Temp Protection

24 Selective Demolition

25 Infill Floor Voids

26 Stair Openings

27 |CONCRETE 15,920 15,125 795 15,920 100.0% 0 796
28 Steel Stair Landings

29 | Infill Slab Floor




CONTINUATION SHEET
AlIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor's signed certification is attached.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

AIA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 04
APPLICATION DATE 12/9/13
PERIOD TO 11/30/2013

Page 2 of 3

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D { E F G H I
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+Q) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
. APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D+E) (NOTIN TO DATE
D ORE) (D+E+F)
30 IMETALS 111,280 94,550 11,150 105,700 95.0% 5,580 5,285
31 Steel Stairs
32 | Metal Handrails
33 I'WOOD, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES 90,367 81,300 4,550 85,850 95.0% 4,517 4,293
34 Rough Carpentry
35 | Millwork and Trim
36 |DOORS, WINDOWS & GLASS 90,646 77,050 13,596 90,646 100.0% 0 4,532
37 |FINISHES 369,289 332,538 18,250 350,788 95.0% 18,501 17,539
38 Framing
39 Drywall
40 | Tape/Bed/Paint
41 Flooring
42 |SPECIALTIES 32,950 9,895 23,055 32,950 100.0% 0 1,648
45 |FURNISHINGS (BLINDS) 26,000 19,500 5,200 24,700 95.0% 1,300 1,235
46 |FIRE, PROTECTION 36,000 34,200 1,800 36,000 100.0% 0 1,800
47 IMECHANICAL 194,241 184,605 9,636 194,241 100.0% 0 9,712
48 HVAC/Plumbing
49 Exploration/Field Verification
50 Sanitary & Demo Required (Cut/Cap)
51 Insulation
52 Test & Balance
53 |[ELECTRICAL 185,284 176,099 0 9,185 ] 185,284 100.0% 0 9,264
54 | Electrical
55 Lighting Package
56 Fire Alarm
57 | Temp Electric & FA Disconnect
Contingency Reconciliation 0
58 {PROJECT CONTINGENCY 100,000 0 0 0.0% 100,000 0
59 |OWNER CONTINGENCY 78,036 0 0 0.0% 78,036 0




CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor's signed certification is attached.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar.

AlA DOCUMENT G703

APPLICATION NO: 04
APPLICATION DATE 12/9/13
PERIOD TO 11/110/2013

Page 3 of 3

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C D E F G H [
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D-E) (NOT IN TO DATE
DORE) (D+E+F)
60 |CAUCUS ROOM (Conceptual Budget) 123,766 0 ! 0 0.0% 123,766 0
Totals |
$2,200,000 $1,699,877 $135,478 $9,185 $1,844,540 83.8% $355,460 $65,300



PARTIAL CONTRACTOR’S RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN

TO:  Oklahoma House of Representatives Renovation Project (MCC Job #3587)
State of Oklahoma House of Representatives (Owner)
Application for Payment # 04
Application Amount: $139,343.00

RE:  Application and/or invoice(s) for payment dated September 30, 2013 and/or described on Exhibit(s),
attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (Application), covering labor performed and/or material or
equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the undersigned (Contractor) through the date of the Application
and/or as described on the exhibit(s) relating to certain improvements know as Oklahoma House of
Representatives Renovation Project in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma situated on or about certain real property
(Property) located in Oklahoma County, OKLAHOMA, more fully described in an agreement between Owner
and Manhattan Construction Company pertaining to construction of the Project (all such labor performed
and/or materials or equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the Contractor being the “Work”).

Gentlemen:

The Contractor, for and in consideration of payment of the amount set forth in the Application as being
due to Contractor thereunder, such amount being the full and entire payment due Contractor for the Work
except for any claims for additional compensation as to which specific notice has been delivered to Manhattan
sufficient under the terms of the contract between Manhattan and Owner concerning the Project, does hereby
waive, release and discharge the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known claims arising
out of or relating to the Work, except for the known claims for additional compensation referenced above.

Furthermore, for the same consideration Contractor hereby represents and makes affidavit that, except
for bills specifically included in the Application, Contractor has paid in full for all of the Work and Contractor
makes this agreement and affidavit for the purpose of inducing Owner to make the payment referenced above,
acknowledging that Owner is relying upon the same in making such payment, and Contractor hereby agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known liens and
claims asserted or brought by any workmen, mechanics or materialmen arising out of or relating to the Work.

Executed this the 9" day of December 2013.
Contractor: MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By: A\Am

Cgbf Muir, Project Manager
Manhattan Construction Company

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cory Muir, known to me to
be the person whose name is subscribed hereto and having been by me duly sworn upon oath stated and
acknowledged that the statements contained in the foregoing Agreement and Affidavit are true and correct;
that he is authorized to make this Agreement and Affidavit; and that he executed the foregoing for the
purposes and considerations and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY KA ‘Jﬂ A’N‘D,ﬁEAL OF OFFICE, and SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this 9" day of Dege """"" 1 "0 33
s #0300406 E Lid o
= iExp 04/15/:5\_?’ NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND-FOR CANDICAN
ok §§ COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
’/”//V/‘@ PG OF
7, N

oF \&\f 5 Commission Number: # 03040061

"’/Iunnu\‘“



COST (1000'S)

Construction Progress Chart
2013 House of Representatives Renovation
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MA+ ARCHITECTURE L.L.C. 4000 Ciassen Center Suite 100N Oklahoma City. Oklahoma 73118
.- Phone (405)525-8806 Fax 1405} 525-8807




OSFForm 154 . &,

CLAIMOF: Manhattan Construction Company
(Revised 10/03) Address: 2601 Nw Expwy Ste 300W
STATE OF Oklahoma City, OK 73112
OKLAHOMA |Alt. Name:
€laim Jacket Voucher Form Vend ID: 0000056126 Loc: 0002
= [ASSIGNMENT SECTION i R Brara, ot Deg
IOSF RUUDEIEDIEY: B ASsTanE ! House of Representatives
INVOICE IMVOICE || VendtD: __ loc:_
- WO. DATE I hereby assign this daim to the above assignee and authorize
the State Freasurer to issue a warrant In payment to said —
3587-05(12/31/2013 o g, e er— s
Description | Claim #: 1045 "y i
NO. AROURT ACCOUNT| SUB-ACCT| CLASS nﬂrwﬂcunmmm mmr-:cr INVNO. | INV DAIE
83,513.00 | 546210 00001 20000 zoooooﬂ 14 3587-05 2013123]
¥ re g !‘} -
TOTAL 83,513.00 L V.
Agﬁncv USE: — 7 7~
I hereby approve this claim for ; f\é //% / f 7 V77744
payment and certify it complies  Agepcy's APD“W“‘? Officer
with the purchasing laws of
this State, COMPTROLLER 02/19/2014
Title Date



Sticky Note
Once again paid without proper authorization


Y A
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A;RGHITECTURE Job#: G80

————rr——————m

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Date: January 3, 2013

To: - Oklahoma House of Representatives ATTN:  Jan Harrison

RE: 2013 House of Representatives Remodel

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0O Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans 0O Samples O Specifications
O Copy of letter [0 Change order O Disk O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 12/31/13 4 Contractor's Application for Payment #5
1 12/31113 1 Partial Contractor's Release and Waiver of Lien
1 12/13113 1 Construction Progress Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

0O For approval
O For your use
O As requested

O For review and comment
OO0 FOR BIDS DUE

O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
O Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

O For Payment
20 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

SIGNED  Jeanne Hammond

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

MA+ ARCHITECTURE m 4000 N Classen Bivd. Suite 100N ® Okiahoma City, OK 73118 B Phone 405.525.8806 M Fax 405 525 8807

www.meyerarch.com



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AIA DOQUMENT G702

10O OWNIER: PROJECT: ‘
State of Oklahoma OKLHOMA {IOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES APPLICATION NO: 05 Distribution to:
House of Representatives RENOVATION i:PPLlCATlON DATE 122/14
2300 N. Lincoin Blvd PERIOD TO 12/31/2013 X JOWNER
Oklahoma City, OK X JARCUITECT
FROM DESIGN BUILDER: VIA ARCHITECT: ! X |DESIGN BUILDER
Manhattan Construction Co. MA Architecture !
2601 NW Expressway, Ste 300W 4000 N. Classen Blvd r\/l(?(‘ Project #3587
OKC, 0K 73112 Oklahoma City, OK 73118
CONTRACT FOR:  Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee CONTRACT DATE: 10-Jun-13
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The unddrsigned Contractor certifics that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. information and beliel the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor
for Work| for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received
from theOwner, and that current payment shown herein is now duc.
I. QORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM ... e $ 2,200,000 CONTRACTOR:
2. Net change by Change Orders N/A . ... ... .... .. $0 i J -
3. CONTRACT SUMTODATE (Line 1 4/-2)........... $ 2,200,000 By: ___i— ‘A A Date: December 31, 2013
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATHE ... ....... % 1,931,442 {Cory Muiir, Project Manager el “l.'/,,,,/
(Column G on G703) State of: [Oklahoma \\\\‘\‘\%\;:\'-»Jf:_ml:; /140’4,/,
5. RETAINAGE: County df : Canadian DX ARO1AR S0
a3 % of Completed Work $ 68,680 subscribed and sworn to before Z5o sz
(Column D + E on GT703) me this 3[st day of December 2013 7 ¢ #03004061 =
b. 5 % of Stored Material $ - | = S S EXP.04n5ns ;o=
(Column F RN o tabtice P o NP 2 RS =
oluin ¥ on G703) Notiicy Public: Ll g X 07 i LA NS
Total Retainage (Lincs Sa © 5bor ! Sharon 1. Muse | H03004061 2 U UG O
Total in Column T ol GTO3) ..o e - $ 68,689 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT "0,7,/”0;: O\L\,\\i‘\\\\“
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS REVAINAGE .. o e $ 1,862,753 in accnr?uncc with the Contract Documents, based on on-site obsortiira W he data
(Line 4 Less Line § Total) comprisiy the application, we certify to the Owner that to the best of the
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICA TS FOR Archilec{'s knowledge, information and belief the warkfh p .4 nality o
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate} ... ... ... $ 1,779,240 of the Wgork is in accordance with the Contract Ducum;gv
§ CURRENT PAYMENT DUE . c0oeiis ereneeneeeoe $ 83.513 € paymentof the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. =
4. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGL ... $ 337,047 lf'bL/ DAT!
(Line 3 less Line 6)
AMOUNT CERTIFIED ... ..ooon o &' b 583:513.
I
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach camount certified differs from the amount applicd. Initial all figures on this
"Tatul changes approved Applicys i1 / “Auinuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.)
__in previous months by Owaer % $0 ) / BN L./
Total approved this Month $0- 30 By! / eV [ A Dae: 477
TOTALS $0 $0 Thif Centificate is not degotinple. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the
= Contractor named herein. IssGance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
NI CHANGES by Change Order 30 prciudicJ,' to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.
AT DIOCTIMILIT G 02 T APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR FAYMENT U1992 COITION | AlA 1992 THIC AMEIGEAN TNS TTTUTE OF ARCHITEC 15, 175 NEW VORK AVE. N.W. WASHINGTON. DX KIG-5797

NOTE! This navsies cuas vk 5/'6%/_%9 7. W. Shinan  prior fo
he risyratton as Sprker, SthCe fhe ihélee s et | /=
prtor o Spake- Hickman Adlg offce, T jgut b0 K /% %f,’/ g
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

AlA DOCUMIENT (702

TO OWNER:

PRCYECT:
State of Okluhoma

House of Representatives RENOVATION
2300 N. Lincoln Blwd
Oklahoms City, OK

FROM DESIGN BUILDER: VIA ARCHITECT:
Manhattan Consteuction Co. MA+ Architecture

4000 N. Classen Blvd
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

2601 NW Expressway, Stc 300W
OKC, 0K 73112

CONTRACT FOR:  Design Build Services Cost Plus Fee

OKLHOMA ITOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

\PPLICATION NQ: 05 Distriburion to:
APPLICATION DATE 1/2/14
PERIOD TO 12/31/2013 X JOWNER

X JARCHITECT
X IDESIGN BUILDER

MCC Praject #3587

CONTRACT DATE: t0-Jun-13

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for pityment, us shown below, in connection with the Contruct,
Continuntion Sheet, AJA Document G703, is attnched.

The nnddrsigned Contructor certilics that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge,

informntjon and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed
in accordance with the Cantract Documents, that ail amounts have been paid by the Contracior
for Work for which previous Certificales for Payment were issued and payments received

from thefOwner, and Lhat curreat payment shown herein is now duc.

I. ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM .......oiviin onnet T $ 2,200.000 CONTRACTOR:
2 Net change by Change Orders NFA ... ... ... $0 /1‘ é\ -
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE(Linc 1 4/-2). ... ....... $ 2,200,000 By: Y e~ AU~ Date: December 31, 2013
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE ... . ....... $ 1,931,442 Cory l‘vﬂlir, Project Manager iy,
(Column G on G703) State of: [Oklahoma \\\\‘\";{%"-’3'_,,_&: A "//,/
5. RETAINAGE: County df : Canadian g o_‘,z‘f‘fp'f/v\r\’ JE NN
a. S % of Cumnpleted Work $ 68,689 subscribéd und sworn 10 bofore F 7 Tz
(Column D -+ £ on G703} me this X1st day of December 2013 7 i § 03004061 T 2
b 5 % ol Stored Material 3 - ey / "7‘& L L EXP.OANSNS ;=
(Column F on G703) Nmﬁ.ﬂ@ug) L2y gg_; _)_E\‘:Zé 74’ AR BN iNT
Total Retainnge (Lines Sa 4 5b or Sharon L. Muss #03004061 %7{_‘%18\.\0* ‘,\0\; s
Totat in Column 1 of G03). ... oo . $ 68,689  CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT ~ “,, OF 0\4\«\\;\\\\‘
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . . . ..ooooveneee . $ 1,862,753 fu accordance with the Contract Dacuments, based on on-site obscrédonsmtthe data
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Totl} comprising the application, we certify to the Owner that to the best of the
7. LESS PREVIQUS CERTIFICATES FOR Architec]’s knowledge, information and beliel the Work has progressed us indicated, the quality
PAYMENT (Linc 6 from prior Certificate) ... ... ... $ 1,779,240 of the Whrk is in accordinee with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to
. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE ............ vt § 43,513 paymentiof the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE..... 3 337247
(Line 3 less Line 6)
AMOUNT CERTIFIED ...........% ____83.5]3
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADD{TIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach ifmmount certitied ditfers from the smount applivd. Tnitiol all figuves on this
Total changes approved Applicy 'Cétinuation Sheet that ure changed to conform to the smount certified.)
in previous months by Owner 50 S0 y
Total approved this Moot $0. $0 By‘. . A Pate: / ":) -/ L/ =
TOTALS $0 $0 Thi Cetificate is ool v(cgolixz(la. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is paynble only o the
Contructor nned herein. Issbance, paymeat and aceeptance of paymenl ars without
NET CHANGIES by Clange Order S0 prejudice (o any rights of the Owner or Contenctor under this Contmet.

AR DOCUMUENT G702 b AFPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR FAVMENT © 1992 EDITION £ Al (992

THE AMERICAN INSYITUTE OP ARCIITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVIL NLW,, WASHINUTON, OC 20006-3302




CONTINUATION SHEET
AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing
Contractor's signed certification is attuched.

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dotlar.

AlA DOCL lNét'.N'l‘ G703
APPLICATION NO: 05
APPLICATION DATE 1/2/14
PERIOD TO 12/31/2013

Page 1ol 3

Use Column | an Contracts where variable retainage for line ilems may apply. MCC Project #3587
A 3 [® D i F 8] o !
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLEIED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINACGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERICID PRESENTLY COMPLETED G0 10 FINISH (1P VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED «© 4) RAVE)
(D+F) (NOTIN TO DAL
N OR E) (DAE )
General Conditions _

1 |GC's - JOBSITE PERSONNEL/TEMP WORK 294,136 279,516 14;620 294,136 100.0% 0 0
2 | Staff i

3 | PM |

4 | Superintendent |

5 | Lquipment Rental

6 | Dumpsters

7 | Temp & Final Clean

8 |BONNS/INSURANCE/ PERMITS 84,957 84,957 0 84,957 100.0% 0 0
9 | Design-Builder Bond

10 | Sub-honds

{1 | General Liability Ins.

12 | Builder's Risk

13 |A/E FEE 125,000 118,750 3,000 121,750 97.4% 3,250 0
{14 | Propramming & Conceptual Review

15 | MEP Consultants

16 | 95% Construction Documents

17 1 100% Construction Documents

18 | Administrations & CA

19 [KEE 58,200 55,310 ,500 56,810 97.6% 1,390 0

General Construction 0

20 [DEMOLITION/SITEWORK 183,928 183,928 0 183,928 100.0% 0 9,196
21 Building Sclective Deina

28 Hazmat Testing & Abatement

23 Temp Protection

24 Selective Demalition

25 Infill Floor Voids

26 Stair Openings

27 |CONCRETE 15,920 15,920 0 15,920 100.0% 0 796
28 Steel Stair Landings

29 Infill Stab Floor




|
I Page 2 of 3
|
|

CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMiENT G703

ALA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containinyg | APPLICATION NO: 05

Contractor’s signed certification is attached. I APPLICATION DATE 1/2/14

In tubulations below, amounts are stated (o the nearest dollar. ! PERIOD TO 12/31/2013

Use Column 1 on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. MCC Project #3587
A B C n 1 E F ¢ e B L

rtim DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % HALANCE RETAINACGLE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLEIED G- ) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLY
APPLICATION $TORED ANL STORED « - G) RATE
D+ E} (NOT IN TO DATE
DORE) (DAERF)
30 |METALS i 111,280 105,700 21500 108,200 97.2% 3,080 5,410
31 Steel Stuirs
32 Metal Handrails
33 |WOOD, PLASTICS & COMPOSITES 90,367 85850 2,500 $8,350 97.8% 2,017 4,418
34 | Rough Carpeniry 3
35 Millwork and Lrim
36 |DOORS, WINDOWS & GLASS 90,046 90,646 0 90,646 100.0% 0 4,532
37 |FINISHES 369,289 350,788 15,000 365,788 99.1% 3,501 18,289
38 Framing |
39 | Drywall
40 Tape/Bed/Paint
41 Flooring
42 I1SPECIALTIES ] 32,950 32,950 0 32,950 100.0%! 0 1,648
45 |FURNISHINGS (BLINDS) 26,000 24,700 ;,300 26,000 100.0% 0 1,300
46 |IKIRE PROTECTION 36,000 36,000 0 36,000 100.0% 0 1,800
47 IMECHANICAL 194,241 194,241 0 {y4,241 100.0% 0 9,712
48 HVAC/Plumbing
49 Exploration/Field Verification
50 Sanitary & Deno Required (Cut/Cap) ]
5t Insulativn i
52 | Test & Balance :
53 IELECTRICAL 185,284 185,284 i 0 185,284 100.0% [{ 9,264
54 l<lectrical
55 Lighting Package
56 Fire Alarm
57 Temp Eleetric & FA Disconnect
Contingency Reconciliation 0

55 IPROJECT CONTINGENCY 100,000 46,482 i 10,482 46.5% 53,518 2,324
59 [OWNER CONTINGENCY 78,036 0 0 0.0% 78,0306 0
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CONTINUATION SHEET AlA DOCUMINT G703
AlA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIF {CATION FOR PAYMENT, containing, APPLICATION NO: 05
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE 1/2/14
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. | PERIOD TO 12/31/2013
Use Column 1 on Contracls where variuble retainage for line items way apply. I MCC Project #3587
A B3 C 3) B F G 1§ 1
TFEM DESCRIPTION UF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMP1ETED MATERIALS TUTAL 3 BALANCE RBIAINAGE
NO VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOID PRESENTLY COMPLETED G- TU FINISH (I VAIIABLY
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C- RAG)
(D tE) (NOT IN TO DATE
1 ORE) (D+EH)
60 |CAUCUS ROOM (Conceptual Budget) 123,766 0 0 0.0% 123,766 0
‘Totals
$2,200,000 $1,844,540 $86,902 $0 $1,931,442 $7.8% $2638,558 $68,689




PARTIAL CONTRACTOR’S RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN

TO:  Oklahoma House of Representatives Renovation Project (MCC Job #3587)
State of Oklahoma House of Representatives (Owner)
Application for Payment #05
Application Amount: $83,513.00

RE:  Application and/or invoice(s) for payment dated December 31, 2013 and/or described on Exhibit(s),
attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference (Application), covering labor performed and/or material or
equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the undersigned (Contractor) through the date of the Application
and/or as described on the exhibit(s) relating to certain improvements know as Oklahoma House of
Representatives Renovation Project in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma situated on or about certain real property
(Property) located in Oklahoma County, OKLAHOMA, more fully described in an agreement between Owner
and Manhattan Construction Company pertaining to construction of the Project (all such labor performed
and/or materials or equipment furnished by, to or on behalf of the Contractor being the “Work").

Gentlemen:

The Contractor, for and in consideration of payment of the amount set forth in the Application as being
due to Contractor thereunder, such amount being the full and entire payment due Contractor for the Work
except for any claims for additional compensation as to which specific notice has been delivered to Manhattan
sufficient under the terms of the contract between Manhattan and Owner concerning the Project, does hereby
waive, release and discharge the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known claims arising
out of or relating to the Work, except for the known claims for additional compensation referenced above.

Furthermore, for the same consideration Contractor hereby represents ana makes afiidavitthat; except — —

for bills specifically included in the Application, Contractor has paid in full for all of the Work and Contractor
makes this agreement and affidavit for the purpose of inducing Owner to make the payment referenced above,
acknowledging that Owner is relying upon the same in making such payment, and Contractor hereby agrees to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, the Project and the Property from any and all known liens and
claims asserted or brought by any workmen, mechanics or materialmen arising out of or relating to the Work.

Executed this the 31° day of December 2013.

Contractor: MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
/? ra
By: (Lren o
_ Cory Muir, Project Manager
Manhattan Construction Company

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cory Muir, known to me to
be the person whose name is subscribed hereto and having been by me duly sworn upon oath stated and
acknowledged that the statements contained in the foregoing Agreement and Affidavit are true and correct;
that he is authorized to make this Agreement and Affidavit; and that he executed the foregoing for the
purposes and considerations and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND‘ANPH/SEAL OF OFFICE, and SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO BEFORE ME
this day of December 3$2Q13. MIZ"’//

NS 2 /7
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COST (1000'S)

2500 -

2000 |+

1500

1000 -

500

1

Original Contract Amount
$2,200,000.00

Construction Start Date

August 2013

1-Aug-13

31-Aug

Construction Progress Chart

2013 House of Representatives Renovation

Sept

Oct Nov Dec

..--""’{}

Date of Substantial
Completion
January 2014

Jan Feb

TIME: 6 CALENDAR MONTHS / TIME EXTENSION TO DATE: 0 DAYS / 88.56% OF LAPSE TIME TO DATE: 87.80% OF COMPLETION

- MA+ ARCHITECTURE, L.L.C. 4000 Classen Center, Suite 100N Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118
wemewe PNONE (405) 525-8806 Fax (405) 525-8807
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